MARK EISENBERG, M.D.

Everett v. MetroHealth Medical Center

N P

v

11
12
13
14
15
16

17

Page 1

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

OF CUYAHOGA COUNTY, OHIO

KATHY EVERETT,
Administratrix of the
Estate of

ELSTIE MARIE PARSONS,
deceased.

Plaintiff,

Vs Case No. 432317
Judge Burnside
METROHEALTH MEDICAL CENTER,
et al.,

Defendants.

TELEPHONE DEPOSITION OF MARK EISENBERG, M.D.
FRIDAY, MAY 17, 2002
Deposition of MARK EISENBERG, M.D., a

Witness herein, called by counsel on behalf of-
the Plaintiff for examination under the statute,
taken before me, Vivian L. Gordon, a Registered
Diplomate Reporter and Notary Public in and for
the State of Ohio, pursuant to agreement of
counsel, at the offices of Becker & Mishkind,
Skylight Office Tower, Cleveland, Ohio,
commencing at 2:30 o'clock p.m. on the day and

date above set forth.

TS R R R T R EHERg

TTERSON-GORDON REPOR
218.771.0717

MAY 17, 2002




MARK EISENBERG, M.D.
Everett v. MetroHealth Medical Center

MAY 17, 2002

1 APPEARANCES :

2 On behalf of the Plaintiff

3 Becker & Mishkind

4 HOWARD D, MISHKIND, ESQ.

5 ' Skylight Office Tower Suite 660
6 Cleveland, Ohio 44113

7 216-241-2100

8

9 On behalf of the Defendants
10 Weston, Hurd, Fallon, Paisley & Howley

13 DEIRDRE HENRY, ESQ.

12 2500 Terminal Tower
13 Cleveland, Ohio 44113
14 216-241-6602

15

16

17 - - - - -
18

19

20

21

22

23

24

TR Gt R R T A M B S

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717

Page 2




MARK EISENBERG, M.D.

Everett v. MetroHealth Medical Center

-
«

i1
12
13

14

i6
17
i8
is8
20
21
22
23
24

25

Page 3

MR. MISHKIND: Let me indicate on the
record that the plaintiffs are taking the
deposition of Dr. Eisenberg who was an employee
of MetroHealth Medical Center back in September
of 1999 at the time that Elsie Parsons was a
patient at Metro; that Dr. Eisenberg, I
understand, is no longer employed at Metro and
is, in fact, no longer residing in the State of
Ohio. We are doing the deposition with the
doctor at his residence.

Ms. Henry, counsel for the hespital,
is present with me in my cffice and we are doing
the deposition by speaker phone. Vivian Gordon
is the court reporter and she is here in
Cleveland and she is going to administer the
oath to the doctor.

To the extent that there are any
defects in notice or technicalities with regard
to locations, all of those are waived for
purposes of this discovery deposition?

MS. HENRY: Correct.

MARK EISENBERG, M.D., a witness herein,
called for examination, as provided by the Chio

Rules of Civil Procedure, being by me first duly

e o Tt = -
B e e e e T e R B e B e T e e e e e S R e e T R e p s o e e s N R I R S R S

T

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTENG
216.771.0717

MAY 17, 2002




MARK EISENBERG, M.D. ' MAY 17, 2002
Everett v. MetroHealth Medical Center

}_J
<w o =1y Ut

l....l
I.._i

13
14

15

17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Page 4

sworn, as hereinafter certified, was deposed and
said as follows:
EXAMINATION OF MARK EISENBERG, M.D.
BY MR. MISHKIND:
Q. Would you please state your name for

the record.

A. Mark Howard Eisenberg.

Q. Where do you live, Dr. Eisenberg?

A. I live in Poulsbo, Washington.

C. How do you spell that?

A P-G-U~-L-5-B-0.

Q. What 1g vour residence address,
pliease?

A, 829 Northwest, Petar Lane P-E-T-A-R.

Q. How long have you lived in

Washington, the State of Washington?

A, Thig time around, 11 months.

Q. Where were you living before 11
months ago?

A. I was living in Cleveland Heights,
Ohio.

Q. What were you doing when you were
living in Cleveland Heights, Ohio?

A, I was an emergency medicine resident

at MetroHealth Medical Center.

F’ATTERSON GORDON REPORTiNG ENC
216.771.0717



MARK EISENBERG, M.D.

Everett v. MetroHealth Medica! Center

MAY 17, 2002

Q. How long were you in emergency
medicine as a resident?

A, Three vyears.

Q. What are you doing currently?

A. I am an attending physician in an
emergency department.

Q. What hospital?

Harrison Memorial Hospital.

o

Harrison, doctor?

=
podd

Harrison Memorial?
Yes.

What city is that?

>0 Foo0

Bremerton, Washington.

Q. How long have you been an emergency
doctor at Harrison Memorial Hospital?

A. Since July of last vyear.

Q. Did you leave Cleveland and start
your position with Harrison Memorial within a
close proximity of time?

A. Yes.

0. Where did you go to medical school?

A, Case Western Reserve University
School of Medicine.

Q. And you graduated in what year?

A S B e T e R e e TR O T

ATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717

T T P L R

TR R

Page 5

T B B B B e N N e e




MARK EISENBERG, M.D.

Everett v. MetroHealth Medical Center

MAY 17, 2002

)

o] O

!.._%

'_.J.
I_.L

16
i7
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

A. 1998.

Page 6

Q. What yvear were you 1n your residency

at the time that you were involved in Elsie
Parsons' care?

A, It was my second year of residency.

Q. You mentioned a moment ago, doctor,
that you were in emergency medicine in a
residency program.

A. Correct.

Q. Was that the program that you were

at the time that vou were involved in Elgie'sg

Q. Can you explain to me how you were
involved in Elsie's care in the medical
intengive care unit?

A, One of the rotations that we do as

emergency medicine residents is to rotate

in

through the intensive care unit, and I was on my

rotation through the intensive care unit at that

time.
Q. How long did that rotation last?
A. One month.
Q. Starting when?
A, I don't have the dates in front of

R R e S S e Z ]

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717

TR TS T T Lo P
!




MARK EISENBERG, M.D. MAY 17, 2002
Everett v. MetroHealth Medical Center

Page 7

1 me. We were on calendar months at that time,

2 so, I presume, though I can't guarantee it, it
3 was from the beginning of September until the

4 end of September.

5 Q. What do you have in your possession
6 as we talk right now concerning Elsie Parsons?
7 A. I have a copy ©of the medical record.
8 Q. Anything else?

9 A, No, sir.
10 Q. Have you ever had your deposition
11 taken before, sir?
12 A. No, sir.
13 0. Have you ever been named as a party

14 to any lawsuits?
15 A, No, sir.
16 Q. I take it you satisfactorily

17 completed your residency?

18 A That's correct.

19 0. Are you board certifilied?

20 A. I'm board pending at this time, sir.
21 Q. What does that mean?

22 A. I have taken half of the exam and I
23 am eligible for the second half cf the exam

4 which is scheduled for later this year.

25 Q. What part was the first half that you

e A R T

PATTERSON GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717

R R R R e



MARK EISENBERG, M.D. MAY 17, 2002
Everett v. MetroHealth Medical Center

Page 8
1 took?
2 A. The written exam.
3 Q. Were you successful?
4 A, Yes, sir.
5 Q. The oral exams are later this vyear?
6 A. Correct.
7 Q. And assuming you are egually

8 successful, you will then become board

g certified?

10 A, In emergency medicine; correctht.
11 o, Have you sat for any board
ilz certification in any other discipiines other

13 than -- or have you applied for board

14 certification in any other disciplines aside

15 from emergency medicine?

16 A. No to both questions.

17 Q. Have you written anything, doctor?
18 A. As in? You mean --

19 Q. Good question. Have you published
20 any articles in the medical literature?

21 A. I have not published any original

22 works. I have done some limited editing work.

23 Q. Can you explain that to me?
24 A. There is a software called
25 Micromedics that has emergency medicine topics,

B e e e o R S S S S S R PR et

PATTERSON GORDG]\E REPORT NG INC.
216.771.0717



MARK EISENBERG, M.D.

Everett v. MetroHealth Medical Center

MAY 17, 2002

10
11
12
13
14
15

16

17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

Page 9

and I did some editing and updating of that, but

it was not original.

Q.

I'm familiar with E-Medicine. Is

that similar to?

A,

0 B O

CD rom to

O,
work.

A.
Q.
currently?

A.

Q.

hospitals and subscriber

I'm not familiar with E-Medicine.
Tell me the name again.
Micromedics.

Is this something on the Internet?

No. It's a subscription sent out by

HH

Other than that editing?

I have not done any other published

Have you co-authored anything?
No.

Do you have anything in the works

No.

Do you have an independent

recollection of Elsile Parsons?

A.
Q.

did it cause you to remember any aspect of your

No, I do not.

In locking at the hospital record,

treatment of Elsie?

A.

No.

T

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.

216.771.0717

R e R R R R R R S S B T R R B e R R L R R

e

R o

BT T

R

R

S T

T

ZeE

N



MARK EISENBERG, M.D. MAY 17, 2002
Everett v. MetroHealth Medical Center

prrre e e e e e e SRR s

Page 10

1 Q. So for purposes cof the questions that
2 I'm going to have for you this afternoon, you

3 are relying on the hospital record as it relates

4 to the wvarious events that occurred?

5 A, That is correct.

6 Q. After reviewing the records, when did
7 yvou determine that you were first involved in

8 Elsie's care during the admission in September

of 79597

el

A. I was tThe cone that wrote the

[
o

!......!.
|_..\

admigsion note, so from the time she arrived in

12 the intensive care unit.

13 Q. And you were involved on various

14 dates thereafter, up to and including September

15 14, 1995; true?

16 A, Correct.

17 Q. Were you involved in each day from

18 September 8th through September 14th, or do you

19 recall a day or two that you were not involved?

20 A. I believe there were a couple of days

21 presumably over a weekend where I was not

22 involved.
23 0. As you look at the record, does the
24 10th and the 1ith of September, does that sound

25 like the dates that vou were not involved?

g L L S R VR R BT R T o TR A RS

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717



MARK EISENBERG, M.D. MAY 17, 2002
Everett v. MetroHealth Medical Center

Page 11
1 A, On the 10th there 1s a cross-cover

2 note, which means I was not there. On the 11th

3 there is a cross-cover note, as well. So again,

4 I was not there those days, correct.

5 Q. Thank you. Doctor, do you have any

) deposition transcripts of any of the doctors or

7 nurses that have testified in this case?

8 A. No, I do not. 1
g Q. Have you been provided with any §
10 summariss, itten summaries of any deposition é
11 testimony? %
i2 A, No, I have not. g
13 0. Dc you have any type of a time line §

14 or anything that would summarize the medical

15 records for you, other than the copy of the

T o A L e T R R

16 records that you have in your possession?

17 A. No. I have exclusively the copy of
18 the medical record.

19 Q. In going through the medical records,

T s

20 have you made any notes?

21 4. Not written. I made mental notes,

LT AT

22 but not written notes.
23 Q. Are those mental notes just stored in i
24 your head, or have you stored them on some

25 computer?

T ] PUE A Y 4t (A e e £ S e ER e R B A e e B AR R

PATTERSON -GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.6717



MARK EISENBERG, M.D. MAY 17, 2002
Everett v. MetroHealth Medical Center

1 A. No, they are just in my head.

2 Q. Presumably, yvou will be able to share
3 them with me during the deposition.

4 A. Presumably.

5 Q. Aside from your mental notes and the

6 copy of the chart, is that the extent of any

7 documentation that you have either produced ox
8 been provided?
S A. Correct.

10 Q Who 1g your attending on September
11 g§th through September 14tCh?

P12 A. I believe that the attending was

13 Dr. DiMarco; however, there may have been

14 individual days when another attending was

i5 covering. I don't know for sure. But

16 Dr. DiMarcc was on service during that time

17 period as the ICU attending.

18 Q. When is the last time you had any

19 contact with Dr. DiMarco?

20 A. Any direct contact would be the last
21 day of my rotation in the intensive care unit.

22 I may have had contact with him the subsequent

23 yvear, while I was doing other services, but the
24 last time I remember dealing with him directly

25 wag when I was on service with him.

i

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717

A T

TR P R s



MARK EISENBERG, M.D. MAY 17, 2002
Everett v. MetroHeaIth Medical Center

3N

[i=N

a1

O

2=
<

ud
et

15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

Page 13
Q. And as best as you can recall, your
gservice in the intensive care unit would have
ended the end of September of 19997
A, Correct.
Q. You have never discussed any aspect

of this case with Dr. DiMarco, is that your
testimony?

A. Other than at the time of the
verification, that's correct.

Q. Did you have any discussion with

Dr. DiMarce at any time after Elsie Parsons

died, but while you were still working in the
intengive care unit?
A. Not to my knowledge.

Q. Do you have any recollection of

having any discussion with any doctors or nurses
concerning Elsie Parsons after her death and

while you were still working in the intensive

D O T P P T AN S

care unit?

A. Not to my knowledge.

obTet L P P P A T e e

Q. Were you ever asked to appear at any

conferences to talk about what occurred with

Elsie Parsons? 2And before you answer that, I

ISR o)

don't want you to tell me the substance of any

discussions, just whether or not you were asked

oo b e RS T S R e e D B e e T e P S e S B e

PATTERSON- GORﬁON REPORTING INC
216.771.0717



MARK EISENBERG, M.D.

Everett v. MetroHealth Medical Center

MAY 17, 2002

b

15

16

17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Page 14

by someone at the hospital to appear at a

meeting where the subject of Elsie Parsons was

discussed.
A, Not that I recall.
Q. Did you ever have any notes, either

written or computer generated, concerning any
aspect of this patient's care that you no longer
have?

A. Not that I recall.

Q. riefly, with the benefit of the
record, tell me what your admission note
reflects as to the patient’s condition upon
admission to the hospital in September of 1999.

A, According to my note, she had three
days of some vomiting and diarrhea and
complained cof some leg pain, for which she was
given some Percocet. She had a decrease in her
alertness. She was given a dose of Narcan, with
slight improvement in her mental status.

According to my note, she was either
unable or unwilling at the time that I was
taking my history to give details of her
condition, and the family was unavailable by

telephone at that time.

e e o L A ) R R e e G T A T R TS S e e S

PATTERSON GORDON REPORT!NG INC.
216.771.0717

R T B D B R P o B

Ry

IR

R



MARK EISENBERG, M.D. MAY 17, 2002
Everett v. MetroHealth Medical Center

18
19
20
21
22

23

24

Page 15

medical history. Her only current medication

any

Ch

was Albuterol. She denie allergies.

Her vital signs at the time of
admission were she was afebrile, she had very
minimal hypertension, upper limits, normal heart
rate, normal respiratory rate, oxygen saturation
could be consistent with her asthma. I
described her as a well developed, elderly
female appearing confused, but in acute
distress, slightly pale.

Q. Does that cover the basic history?
A. I'm just looking through the rest of
it. I am loocking through the rest of the

physical exam, which looks unremarkable. T

described her neurological exam as increasing

alertness.
Q. Increasing alertness?
A. Yes.
Q. Does that fairly describe the

admitting history that you obtained?

A. Yes. She had lab work, as well. Her
EKG revealed an atrial fibrillation with a heart
rate of 110, which was new from 1995, when sghe
was in sinug rhythm.

So assessment at the time was

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717



MARK EISENBERG, M.D. MAY 17, 2002
Everett v. MetroHealth Medical Center

. Page 16

1 73-year-old female with history of nausea and

N3

vomiting with question of dehydration,

3 hyponatremia, or low sodium, with some evidence
4 of a respilratory acidosis and atrial

5 fibrillation.

5 So, do you want me to go through
7 exactly what I wrote in the assessment and plan?
8 Q. No, that's okay. I wanted to get an

9 overview of the history and I'm intentionally

10 being silent because I don't want to interrupt

11 yvou. We don't need vyvou to read all of what is
12 in the record. I have the records, as well.
13 I wanted toc get sort of a glcbal

14 gtatement, if you would, in terms of the

15 admitting history and understanding that you had

16 at the time on September 8th.

17 A. Okay.
18 Q. Is what you just tolid me adequate?
19 L. Yeg. I mean, the overall assessment

20 was she had several issues that brought her to

21 the intengive care unit, including decreased

22 level of consciousness, that may or may not have
23 been related to several factors that were going
24 on at the time.

25 She had atrial fibrillation that we

 PATTERSON-GORDON REFORTING, INC.
216.771.0717



MARK EISENBERG, M.D. MAY 17, 2002
Everett v. MetroHealth Medical Center

]

15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

23

Page 17

weren't sure 1if it was new or old. It was

different than her previous visit in 19%5 that

we had records of.

She had an underlying history of
asthma. She had a mild hyponatremia. She was
slightly cold. Her temperature was Jjust
slightly below normal, but not significantly,
and she had a baseline slight anemia. These
were all things that we were goling to evaluate

through her stay in the intensive care unit.

That was the plan to loock into each of those
things
0. Doctor, vyou mentioned the '95

admission. Do you have the actual records for
the '95 admission?

A, No. All I have 1s my note sgays
comparison 1995, normal sinus rhythm under EKG,
which means at the time I must've had an EKG
from 1995 to compare with.

Q. Do you know what her admission in

1995 pertained to?

A. I have no idea.

Q. Or how long she was admitted to the
hospital?

A. The only informaticon I have about

216.771.0717



MARK EISENBERG, M.D. MAY 17, 2002
Everett v. MetroHealth Medical Center

8

o

fort [aEt
<

F...J(

i..l
)

Page 18

that visit ig that I must have seen an EKG from
then.
Q. Do you have any knowledge as to any
other admissions to Metro other tLhan in 19357
A, No.
MR. MISHKIND: Deirdre, do you have
the '95 records?
MS. HENRY: I don't. I can get them.
MR. MISHKIND: I would request you

et those for me.

W

o

You mentioned, doctor, at the very
beginning of the history that the family was
unavailable at that time; that the family was
unavailable to you in the intensive care unit?

A. They were unreachable by telephone
and they were not present, apparently. My note
says family unreachable by telephone, message
left, so they must not have been in the
hospital, nor at home.

Q. Do you know which family member or
members you were attempting to reach?

A. I do not.

Q. Doces the record reflect which family
you were attempting to reach?

A, The record refiects the statement I

e T e S e s e

PATTERS@N GORDON REPGRTING INC
216.771.0717



MARK EISENBERG, M.D.

Everett v. MetroHealth Medical Center

MAY 17, 2002

[}
< \O

-
[}

17
18
15
20
21
22
23
24

25

R T BT AT

Page 19

just read. I have no other information.

0. From your notes and from your review
of your notes, do you have any record of having
discussions with any family members throughout
Elsie's stay in the hospital up through the
14th?

A. I don't remember where I saw it, but
I believe I did see a note that I had written
somewhere where I had spoken with the family. I
don't remember where in the record I saw it.

Q. Are you locking for that, doctor?

A. T am flipping through. I am trying
to see 1f I can find anything.

I have, spoken with the family.

Presuming vyour chart is the same way as mine
under hospital admission, flowsheets and
consents, the second tag, look through the
consent sheets, there is a congent for swan
catheter, about three or four pages back. Phone
consent by Kathy Everett, daughter. I must've
spoken to her at the very least at that time,
and there is also verbal consent previous for a
transesophageal echcocardicgram that says from
Frances Mihalek.

Q. Any other notes that you recall

SR R R B e B e e s S R A R A R e .

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, ENC
216.771.0717



MARK EISENBERG, M.D. MAY 17, 2002
Everett v. MetroHealth Medicai Center

Page 20

1 geeing where you would have had some contact

2 with the family, either by phone or in person?

3 A. I don't know if there are any other

4 notes to that effect or not.

5 Q. As we go through what we are going to

6 be talking about, if you detect or if you

{7 discover any such notes, will you let me know?
8 A. Yes.
9 0. On September 8th, Elsie had a lumbar

10 puncture done; correct?

P11l A, Correat.

iz Q. Were you the one that did the lumbar
13 puncture?

14 L. Yeg, sir.

15 Q. What was the reason for the lumbar
16 puncture?

17 A. The reason for the lumbar puncture

18 was because of her change in mental status, to

19 evaluate for any central nervous system causes

20 of her apparent decreased level of

21 consciousness.

22 Q. Was the lumbar puncture negative?
23 A. I will lock at the lab results.
24 {Pauge.)

25 A. The cell count in the chemistries

PATTERSON~GORDON REPORTING ENC
216.771.0717



MARK EISENBERG, M.D. MAY 17, 2002
Everett v. MetroHealth Medical Center

-t
o

l,..,.Ja
!.....11

’_:I
[N

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

23

Page 21

were negative according to the microbiology and
the micrc values were also negative.

0. Thank you. Doctor, I want to back up
for one second. Your current position at the
hospital at Harrison Memorial, is this a

full-time position?

A, Yeg, sir.

Q. You are an attending in the emergency
room?

L. Correct. I'm a staff emergency

phvsician.
Q. Do you hold any other positions other
than at Harrison Memorial?

A. No, sir.

Q. Since coming to Washington after

leaving Cleveland, have you held any other

positions?
A, No, sir.
0. You mentioned at the very beginning

that this time around you have been in
Washington, I think you said, 11 months, if I am
not mistaken?

A. I came here in July. 1Is that 11

PATTERS@N GORDON REPORTING iNC
216.771.0717



MARK EISENBERG, M.D. MAY 17, 2002
Everett v. MetroHealth Medical Center

o8

W

fud
]

b
Lk

joud
N

14
15
16
177
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Page 22

A. I may have misspoken.

Q. That's okay, we are pretty close to
11 months.

I take it you had been to Washington

previously?

A, Correct. I lived in Washington
before T moved to Cleveland.

Q. Are you originally from Washington?

A. Born in California, grew up in
Washington.

Q. Did yvou do vour undergraduate in
Washington?

A. Yesg, sir.

Q. Where did you go to college?

A. University of Washington, Seattle.

Q. And then all of your medical schocol

wag at Case Western Reserve?

A,

Q.
that the
obtained
would be
with the

A
Q

8 T S

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORT

Correct.

On September 8th, doctor, I noted
lumbar puncture informed consent was
from the patient's daughter. So that
another contact that you would have had
family; correct?

Correct.

Do you recall which daughter that

SRS e T T B

ING, INC.
216.771.0717



MARK EISENBERG, M.D. MAY 17, 2002
Everett v. MetroHealth Medical Center

_ Page 23

1 was?

A. It's written on the consent note,

I

3 which is what we were looking at before.

4 Q. Was that the informed consent

5 document you were referring to or was that

6 different?

7 A. Actually it was a different one. It

8 appears that Francesg --

9 Q. Mihalek?

10 A. -~ apparently signed this one in
11 person, =sc presumably she was present at that
12 time

13 Q. Any recollection of discussing the

14 results of the lumbar puncture with Frances ox

15 any other family wmember?

16 A. I do not know. ¥ do not have a
17 recollection.
18 Q. Every once and awhile, even though

19 you told me you don't remember this patient, and
20 not to be obnoxious about it, but I will test

21 your memory Jjust to see whether something does

22 come back to you.
23 A, All right.
24 G. I'm going to jump ahead, doctor, to

25 September 12. You placed an arterial line on

o T T T T T e e D e e e ey DT e e T s e e e e e e e

PATTERSON-GORDON REF’ORT NG INC.
216.771.0717



MARK EISENBERG, M.D. MAY 17, 2002
Everett v. MetroHealth Medical Center

15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

Page 24

September 12th, according to my notes. Does

that correspond with what you know to be the

case?

A. Yes, sir.

Q. Why was an A-line placed on September
12th?

A. The purpose, according to the note,

is for frequent arterial blood gas measurements
and ventilating weaning.

Q. She was still on the ventilator or
had she been extubated?

A. According to the notes of that day,

it appears she was still intubated.

MS. HENRY: The 13th she was §

extubated, or 12th. §
oR According to the records, doctor, %

tell me when was she extubated? ;
A, Apparently she was extubated some }

time on the 12th. At the time of the A-line

S T AT

placement it is not clear whether she is still

intubated at that time or not. If it was for

vent weaning, I presume she was still intubated.

But some time she appears to be extubated as the

o P AT T P e p F TP TP e P

note on the 13th says, she was extubated

yvesterday.

R A e

B e e e D e b b R S e e e e o e S e B S

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717



MARK EISENBERG, M.D. MAY 17, 2002
Everett v. MetroHealth Medical Center

Page 25
1 Q. What is a Corpak?
2 A. A small feeding tube.
3 Q. Do you know why Elsie at some time

4 had a Corpak?

5 A. In order to provide nutrition to
6 patients on ventilators, tube feedings are
7 usually given and Corpak is the instrument

8 through which they are given.

9 They are usually placed through the

10 nose or wmouth down into the stomach to allow

il feeding for patients that are unable to swallow

12 or eat otherwise for various reasons, including
| 13 intubation.

14 Q. After she was extubated, was the

15 Corpak on the 12th or on the 13th, was it kept

16 out? In other words, was she on oral intake?

17 A, The note of the 13th says she was NPO

18 still for evaluation by the ear, nose and throat

19 doctors and with a plan to start a diet soon. I

20 don't see not written explicit where the Corpak
21 was replaced or not.

22 (Pause. )

23 A. There is an x-ray on 9-13 at 6:42

24 a.m. saying the feeding tubes have been removed,

25 so they were no longer present at that time.

A PO DL S oA B eSS e e oo e et 8 AV T R o

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, ENC
216.771.0717




MARK EISENBERG, M.D. MAY 17, 2002
Everett v. MetroHealth Medical Center

N

ook
o2 \D

ook
-t

i3
14
15
i6
17
18
13
20
21
22
23

24

Page 26
MS. HENRY: What time was that at,

doctor?

THE WITNESS: There is an xX-ray
report under the radiology section 5-13-1999,
6:42 a.m., that says the ET tube and feeding
tubes have been removed. So they weren't seen
cn the x-ray and no more radiclogy reports. And
x-rays are routinely obtained after feeding tube

placement to confirm where they are.

Q. Doctor, I'm locking --

A. No evidence that a feeding tube was
replaced.

Q. Okay, thank you. I'm locking at the

progress note that you wrote in the MICU on

September 13th.

A. Yes.

Q. Do you have that handy?

A. Yes. 1In fiont of me.

Q. Can you tell me what time that note

was written? Because 1t doesn't appear to be
timed. Other than the date, there is no time
referenced.

A, I cannot tell you the exact time that
it was written. My routine in the intensive care

unit was to write the notes early in the

PATTERSON GORBON REPORT’ NG ENC
218.771.0717



MARK EISENBERG, M.D.

Everett v. MetroHealth Medical Center

MAY 17, 2002

M

13

14

15

16

17

i8

19

20

21

22

Page 27

morning, try to have them written before rounds,
which were usually somewhere between 7:00 and
9:00 in the morning, but I don't know exactly
what time it was written.

Q. And then when would your shift, if
yvou will, end on the 13th?

A. Nights when I was not on call would
usually end somewhere between 4:30 and 5:30-ish.
Nights when I was on call would continue through
the next day. I don't know what my call
achedule was.

Q. Do you have any reason to believe
that you saw Elsie at any time on the 13th of
September after that 4:00 or 4:30 time period?

A. If I look at the order forms, the
last order I gave on the chart on 9-13 was at
1450 hours. The subsequent orders on that day
are by a different physician.

Q. Tell me, who was the doctor that
wrote the next set of orders on the 13th?

A. I can't tell you. I don't know whose
handwriting that is.

Q. There ig reference in the chart to a
Dr. Inkster, or something close to that. Does

that appear to be --

s B MR Mk e R e F At e P e e A L] e 2z

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717




MARK EISENBERG, M.D. MAY 17, 2002
Everett v. MetroHealth Medical Center

Page 28
1 A. That looks like it could be.
2 0. Do you remembéer Such a doctor?
3 A. Yes.
4 Q. Am I pronouncing his name correctly?
5 . Dr. Michelle Inkster.
6 . So I am pronouncing her name
7 correctly?
8 A. Correct.
9 Q. Do you know where Dr. Inkster works

[..a
(o]
3

Rt

11 A T have no idea.

1z MR. MISHKIND: Is she at Metro?

13 MS. HENRY: No.

14 Q. On the 14th, dust so I can get a time
15 frame reference for the remainder of my

16 questions, later in the afternoon on the 14th,
17 there are orders written by Dr. Sankar or

18 Dr. Sarkar, either S-A-N-K-A-R or S-A-R-K-A-R.
18 Tell me whether your involvement in Elsie's care
20 would have ended sometime in the late afterncon
21 on the 14th?

22 A. I'm sorry, whose care would have

23 ended?

24 Q. Your involvement, or were you

25 involved in any aspect of her care after the

B S B e e A e

PATTERSGN-GOR@ON REPORTENG ENC
216.771.0717



MARK EISENBERG, M.D. MAY 17, 2002
Everett v. MetroHealth Medical Center

Page 29
1 late afternoon of the 14th?

™

2 A. No, I was not. Agalin, I wasg not on

3 call that night.

4 Q. Can you help me whether it's Sankar
5 or Sarkar?
6 A. I believe it's Sarkar, S-A-R-K-A-R.
7 . Was Dr. Sarkar a resident, as well?
8 A Correct.
5 Q. Is Dr. Sarkar a male or female?
10 B 2 female.
11 Q. What is Dr. Sarkar‘s first name?
12 A, I can't remember.
13 Q. That's a very weird first name.
14 A. I don't recall her first name. I

15 think 1t may have been Loxmi, but I'm not sure.
16 Q. That would have been my first guess.
17 A. With an L, but I'm not positive that
18 that's her first name.

18 0. I won't held you to it.

20 Was Dr. Sarkar and Dr. Eisenberg at

21 the game level of residency?

22 A. You mean Dr. Eisenberg, being me?

23 Q. & Yes.

24 A. I believe so. I believe ghe was a
25 second-year internal medicine regident however.

R T R e e S e A

S e

PATTERS@N»GORBON REPORTENG INC
216.771.0717



MARK EISENBERG, M.D.

Everett v. MetroHealth Medical Center

MAY 17, 2002

N

10

11

12

13

14

16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

B2 P T T P 2 T D T R TR e T T P S SR it

Page 30
Q. And how about Dr. Inkster?

A. She wag a second-year intermnal
medicine resident.

Q. So you were the only emergency
resident that was involved apparently on the
13th or the 14th?

A. Correct. I was the only emergency
resident rotating through the intensive care
unit at that time.

. Got it. Doctor, in the progress
notes, there is a progress note written at 1:15
p.m. It's written under cardiclogy.

A, On which date, sixr?

Q. September 14th, '99.

A, Yeg, 1:15 a.m. Is that the note we
are talking about?

Q. Right. You read that as 1:15 a.m.? I
think it is 1:15 p.m., but in any event, we are
talking about the same note?

A. Yes.

Q. And it's signed by an individual with
SMS. Is that senior medical student?

A. Yes, sir.

Q. Any recollection as to who that

senior medical student was?

e R R T A R R e s T R

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717

s R S A R e e e e



MARK EISENBERG, M.D. MAY 17, 2002
Everett v. MetroHealth Medical Center

Page 31
1 A. No, sir. %
2 Q. Do you know who the attending g
3 cardiologist wasg? E
4 A Not at that time, no. %
5 Q. Doesg Dr. Bahler, B-A-H-L-E-R -- §
6 A. Dr. Bahler was a cardiclogilst at %
7 Metro. Whether he was the consulting §
8 cardiologist or not, I do not know. %
S Q. Do your notes reflect any §
10 communication or consultation with Dr. Bahler, %
i1 either on the 13th or the 14th? g
iz A There are no noteg from me. I don't §
13 gsee any documented evidence of that. The note %

14 would have been reviewed at some point after it
15 was written; however, direct discussion, I don't

16 see any written evidence of that.

17 Q. And as I understand it, when a

18 medical student writes a note, either a resident
19 or an attending countersigns that note; correct?
20 A. That is correct.

21 Q. That's the normal procedure?

22 A. That's correct.

23 Q. Ts there any such counter signature
24 on this senior medical student's note that you
25 have?

N-

T

éﬁ

é"

T P T P P L T o

RDON REP
216.771.0717

S

e e S P R T S N S e A e
RTING, INC.

PAT



MARK EISENBERG, M.D. MAY 17, 2002
Everett v. MetroHealth Medical Center

Page 32

1 A. I do not see one, but the senior

2 medical student's signature is also partially

3 not there on the photocopy.

4 Q. But on the photocopy that you have,

5 you don't see any type of counter signature by a

6 resident or an attending; true?

! 7 b, I do not. Correct, I do not see
8 that.
9 Q. On the 14th, you would have attempted
10 to create your progress note early in the

11 morning like vou did on the 13th, as well; is

12 that correct?
13 A, Yes, sir.
14 Q. And before you round with the

15 attending?

16 A. Yes, sir.

17 Q. And then you would have been in the
18 medical intensive care unit throughout the day

19 up to 4:00 or 4:30-ish?

20 A, Yes.
21 MS. HENRY: 4:30 to 5:30-1ish.
22 Q. Tell me your best recollection as to

23 when you would sald sayoc-nara for the day?
24 A. I believe sign out rounds were

25 somewhere between 4:30 and 5:30.

SRR T S S AR R S

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717




MARK EISENBERG, M.D. MAY 17, 2002
Everett v. MetroHealth Medical Center

Page 33
1 Q. So when we look at the MICU note for

2 September 14th that you wrote, again, that is

3 not timed, but your best recollection would be

4 sometime in the 7:00 to 8:00 a.m. time period?
5 A. Correct.

6 Q. And in vour note on September 14,

7 99, I take it you would have examined the

8 patient before writing this note; is that

9 correct?

10 A Correc
11 0. So under GI -- I'm sorry, under the

12 asgsegsment and plan, and then the subcategory

i3 under GI, you have some slight abdominal pain?
14 A. Correct.

15 Q. And then at the very end of that

16 sentence, you write down, will follow?

17 A. Correct.

18 Q. What does that mean?

19 A. Generally it means we will pay

20 attention to what is going on with the patient
21 and at some point reexamine them and see if it
22 gets better or gets worse.
23 Q. When you made this note on September
24 14th, before rounds, were you aware of the

25 results of the 4:00 a.m. CBC?

R D O E LA

PA

TRV P FAF HRL Ve O A R0

TTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
218.771.0717

e



MARK EISENBERG, M.D. MAY 17, 2002

Everett v. MetroHealth Medical Center

1 A, Yes, because those are the results

2 that are written on the note.

3 Q. Her hemoglobin had dropped to 9.6 and
4 her hematocrit had dropped 29.2; correct?

5 A. Correct. However, the previous day's
6 results were 30.9 and 10.2, which is not a

7 gignificant drop.

8 Q. This was certainly the lowest that it

9 had been since she had been in the hospital;

10 rua?
11 D True. However, on her admission,
12 hematocrit -- she was 10.6 and 30.3, which is

13 not a significant difference from 9.6 and 29.2.
14 Q. Nonetheless, though, the results the
i5 early morning of the 14th were the lowest that

i6 they had been?

17 A. That is a correct statement.

18 Q. And below the GI, two lines down, why

19 don't you read me what that --

20 A. Henm, stable anemia, will watch.

21 Q. Tell me again in terms of stable

22 anemia and will watch, what are you saying at
23 that point?

24 A, Again, 28.2 and 30.3, which was her

25 admission, and 30.9, which wag the previous day,

PATTERSON GORDON REPORTING INC.
218.771.0717

Page 34

T e P e

T T

Lie

ZaTEs

I

T

S |
B B U e e e o e S R e S e P e T e e T S R e B e e e



MARK EISENBERG, M.D. MAY 17, 2002
Everett v. MetroHealth Medical Center

Page 35

1 there is not a significant change in hematocrit.
2 Will watch means we will continue to check CBC's
3 periodically and make sure that it does not

4 change in any significant manner.

w

Q. She was on aspirin therapy as of the

6 14th; correct?

7 A Correct.

8 Q. Was she on heparin or Coumadin at

S this point?
16 A. She was on both.
11 . For the atrial fib; correct?
12 A, Correct.
13 Q. Did you have any concern as of this

14 7:00 or 8:00 o'cleock in the morning as it

15 relates to the anticoagulation and her H&H?

16 A. Not at that time.

17 Q. Or her platelet count?

18 A. It does not appear that I did at that
19 time.

20 Q. Her platelets were low; correct?

21 A. Correct. However, they were higher

22 than they were two days ago at admission.

23 0. They were lower than what they had
24 been the day before; correct?
25 A. Correct.

i R e e e e A e e e

PATTERS@N GGRDON RQPORT ING, INC.
216.771.0717



MARK EISENBERG, M.D.

Everett v. MetroHeaith Medical Center

MAY 17, 2002

[
L)

E...l
E...l

18
20
21
22
23

24

Page 36
Q. The other note that I have on the

14th by you in the progress notes is a MICU

addendum?
A, Correct.
Q. Other than the MICU addendum, and the

MICU note that vyou did not time on the 14th, did
you write any other progress noteg on the 14th?

A. I do not see any; therefore, I don't
think so.

o The MICU addendum, vou did time that
onn the 1l4th; correct?

A. Correct.

Q. Is there a reason you wrote an
addendum note?

A. Addendum notesg are generally written
when there is a change in condition or a
significant event that should be recorded in the
medical record.

I presume this was written due to the
epistaxis and the new lab results.

Q. And the time of your note, an

addendum note, was what time?

A. 1530C.
Q. So 3:30 in the afterncon?
A, Correct.

PATTERSQN GORDON REPORTENG INC.
216.771.0717



MARK EISENBERG, M.D.
Everett v. MetroHealth Medical Center

10
11
12
13

14

15

17
18
19
20
21
22

23

Q. And when you wrote
indicated the patient compi
abdominal pain; correct?
A. Correct.
Q. The note that you had made
the morning under GI, you had marked down

slight abdominal pain; true?

A. Correct.
Q. When you made the note at 1530, or
3:30 p.m., was your reference to some abdominal

o]
o
|..l
!

a current reference or were you reflecting
upon events that had transpired hours before
this 1530 note?

A. I don't know the answer to that. It
is likely that I was referring to the current
time period.

Q. I take it you are not at the hospital
right now?

A, No, I'm at home.

Q. Doctor, I have had the benefit of
taking some nurses' depositions, including a
Nurse Mason. I don't know if you happen to have
any recollection of that name as one of the
nurses that was working in the MICU?

A. I do not.

B R e e e e e S e e e S P Py AR e T s I T S R B Rt i e

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717




MARK EISENBERG, M.D. MAY 17, 2002
Everett v. MetroHealth Medical Center

Page 38

1 0. M-I-G-D-A-L-I-A, she went by Maggie,
2 does that help you at all?

3 A. The name sounds vaguely familiar.

4 Q. According to the nurse's notesg,

5 Maggie or Nurse Mason notified you of the nose

6 bleed that Elsie had. Do you know what time,
7 according to the records, you were notified of

8 the nose bleed?

\o
>

12 P, Dr. Eisenberg aware of oozing

H
L]
b
O
0
)
o
o
1
ﬁ)
foda

CRC and repeat PTT order. CBC and

|.._\
|_l

PTT sent per nursing notes.

12 Q. That was according to the nursing
13 notes?

14 A. Correct.

15 Q. According to the noteg or according

16 to anything that you have noted, how long had

17 her nose been bleeding before you were notified?
18 A, That's the first note I see, I

19 believe.

20 Q. The first note I see is the nursing
21 note that says 12:00 p.m., Dr. Eisenberg aware.
22 Would you agree that prior to 12:00 p.m., there
23 are no nurse's notes in this flowsheet between
24 6:30 a.m. and the 12 P note that you were

25 advised of the oozing of blcod from the nose?

S e A R e PR D R B =Rt

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING,
216.771.0717

T LT TR P TP TR R



MARK EISENBERG, M.D. MAY 17, 2002
Everett v. MetroHealth Medical Center

b
>

ek
|

19
20
21
22
23
24

25

T D

Page 39

A. I will agree that there are no
significant events listed; however, there are
nursing notes charting vital signs.

Q. In terms of any reference to the time
that there was ocozing of blood from the nose,
there is no reference to any of that prior to
12 P; correct?

A. I don't see any.

Q. And is it failr to say that based upon
what s in the recoxrd, you don't know for a fact

rom anything, either this note or anywhere else

in the chart, how long she had had any bleeding

from the nose before 12 P?

S B e T e e e R R T

A. I would agree that I do not see any

reference to it prior to 12:00 p.m.

TR o PL A

Q. And when she had a nose bleed two

e e

minutes before or an hour before, there is no

way to confirm or to refute the length of time

T T S P A s P

prior to 12 P; correct?
A, I do not see any. There is an 11:00
a.m. vital signs documented and no note that

there wag bleeding at that time.

0. In fact, it's totally blank; right? 5
A, Correct. But the area that's blank |

is for significant events, and if there are

B R D T e R b A B B e B S e e e R R e B

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717



MARK EISENBERG, M.D. MAY 17, 2002
Everett v. MetroHealth Medical Center

12

13

~4
s

15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

Page 40

none, they don't chart any.

Q. Get it. And then according to the
notes at 12:00 p.m., you ordered a stat CBC and
PTT; correct?

A. Correct.

0. Now, why did you order a stat CBC and

A. I presume based on -- I don't know
what I was thinking at that time, to be honest
with you, but I'm presuming I was thinking
similar to what I am right now, because a
patient on anticcagulaticn with a nose bleed,
anemia, at baseline, is at rigk for blood loss,
and to evaluate for how much blocod she had lost
and the need for transfusion.

Q. So when you gave the order at 12:00
o'clock, you wanted to attempt to determine
whether or not the patient had some type of
acute bleed; correct?

A. To determine whether there had been a
change in her hematocrit, whether it had been a
significant bleed or not, yes.

Q. What would have been within your

differential at this point when you ordered the

stat CBC and the PTT, asgide from a bleed?

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717



MARK EISENBERG, M.D. MAY 17, 2002
Everett v. MetroHealth Medical Center

15
16
i7
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

Page 41
A. Differential in terms of what?
Q. Potential causes for the epistaxis.
A, Positive epistaxis including

mechanical irritation from anticoagulation in

this patient are the two most likely. Although

it's been a day or two at this point and she has
had recent instrumentation in her nose. She has
been on oxygen, which has a drying effect.

Q. The labs that you ordered stat at 12
appear to have been collected at 12:15,
according to the hematolegy labs, and were
reported at 7.7 and 23.9 respectively, the
hemoglobin and hematocrit.

A, Yes.

Q. What time were you made aware of the
12:15 labs?

A, It appears there is a nursing note

which states 1300 Dr. Eisenberg aware of 12:00

p.m. CBC, repeat order as well as hyphen screen,
hyphen labs sent.

Q. I'm sorry?

A, Hyphen screen, hyphen labs sent. %
Q. What does that mean?
A, It means at 1300 hours, I was advised gé

that the resulits of the blcocod from the new draw E§

fr s et s e e e R S e

PA‘?TERSON-GORSDN REP@RTENG NC
218.771.0717



MARK EISENBERG, M.D. MAY 17, 2002
Everett v. MetroHealith Medical Center

ox Ut i o

\o

ot
<2

i.-..l
i....l

17
18
19
20
21

22

[
s

o]
ut

Page 42
and I instructed the nurseg to order a type and
screen.

Q- Why did you -~
A. A repealt CBC.
Q. Why did you order that a type and

screen be done?

A. The patient had evidence of a drop in
hematocrit and hemoglobin; however, these
patients in the ICU often are not poked with
needles for blood draw, they are done from thelr
central line catheters or arterial catheters, in
which case you can get dilution of the blood --
whatever fluid you are obtaining -- 1f enough
waste was not discarded during the draw.

So at that time, I felt that
repeating the test one more time would confirm
that had really dropped versus a laboratory or
drawing error had caused it. BAnd to be on the
safe side, not to waste time, order a type and
gscreen to obtain the type of blood that the
patient has in case a transfusion would be
needed in the future.

Q. What does the screen part of that
type and screen mean?

A, The screen is an antibody screen to

SRS R R

T R e R oD

TING, 1

SR TR

PATTERSON-GORDON REPOR
216.771.0717

NC.



MARK EISENBERG, M.D. MAY 17, 2002
Everett v. MetroHealth Medical Center

Page 43
1 look for common antibodies in the blood.
2 Q. At that time, in terms of typing and
3 screening the patient, were you considering that
4 the patient might need a transfusion?
5 A. It was a consideration in the future
6 the patient may need a transfusion.
E 7 0. You weren't ordering a transfusion at
8 1:00 o'clock, though; correct?
) A. The possibility of a future
10 transfusion was entertained. The need for a
11 current transfusion was not.
12 Q. And that's why you wanted to type and
13 screen the patient so if an order were to be
14 given for transfusion, you would be underway
15 with regard to steps that needed to be taken;
16 correct?
17 A. Correct.
18 Q. If, in fact, the results of the 12:15

19 CBC that you had ordered stat were accurate as
20 opposed to dilutional, or due to a dilutional
21 effect, would you consider the hematocrit and

22 hemoglobin to have significantly dropped from

23 the 4:00 a.m. results that you were aware of?
24 A. Yes.
25 Q. And if, in fact, that was a true drop

ERERSE RS e e R R R e R s R

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
218.771.0717



MARK EISENBERG, M.D. MAY 17, 2002
Everett v. MetroHealth Medical Center

............ Page 44
1 as opposed to some dilution having caused the
2 drop, would you agree that the patient more
3 likely than not would need a transfusion?
4 A. It is more likely than not that the
5 patient would need a transfusion.
6 Q. Was the time respconse with your stat

7 order of 12:00 and then the blood being drawn at
8 12:15, was that a reasonable turnaround, in your

9 opinion?

10 A Yea .
11 Q Was the response to you of the

12 results of that stat CBC at 12:59 or 1:00 p.m.,

13 was that a reasonable Curnaround on a stat CBC?

14 A Yes.
15 Q. When you got the results at 12:59 or
16 1:0C o'clock, you wanted to make sure that they

17 were true readings and that's why you ordered a

18 repeat CBC and the type and screen; correct?
15 A Correct.
20 Q. Did you go and see the patlient at

21 12:00 o'clock?

22 A. I don't know.

23 Q. Can you tell me based upon the notes
24 and based upon your custom and practice whether
25 you likely went to examine the patient?

2‘%6 771.0717



MARK EISENBERG, M.D.

Everett v. MetroHealth Medical Center

MAY 17, 2002

12
13
14
15
i6
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

Page 45

A, I don't know.
After getting the resuits from the
12:15 blood draw at 1:00 ofclock, did you go to

see the patient?

A. I can tell you I was in the intensive

care unit at 1:00 p.m., based on the order
actually signed by Dr. Sarkar at 1:00 p.m.
The line on number two 1s actually my
handwriting, where it says chest x-ray in a.m.,
following pneumonia. So I was in the unit. So
presumably if I was in the unit, I did see the
patient.

Q. The order that you are referring to,

doctor, i1s dated September 14 and timed 1:00

p.m.?
A. Correct.
Q. Chest x-ray in a.m., following
prneumonia?
A, Correct, that's my handwriting.
Q. You wanted a chest x-ray done the

following morning on the 15th?

A, Correct. All of those orders were
for the morning.

C. Now, you mentioned Dr. Sarkar's

signature?

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717




MARK EISENBERG, M.D. MAY 17, 2002
Everett v. MetroHealth Medical Center

Page 46

1 A. I believe that's her signature.

2 Q. So the number two in the order was
3 your handwriting?

4 A. Correct.

5 Q. Was number one her handwriting?

6 A. I'm not a handwriting expert, so I
7 don't know.

8 Q. Was number one somecone other than
g your handwriting?
10 A, It appears similar, to my
11 nonprofessional eve, similar to her other

12 handwriting.

13 0. I guess what I am asking you is --

14 A. She started the order, she signed the
15 order, and I wrote in the chest x-ray part.

16 o. Why didn't you write a separate order
17 and sign it for the chest x-ray? I just find

18 that a little curious, or a little unusual that

195 you would add to another doctor's order

20 something and not sign it.

21 A. I don't know why.

22 Q. In any event, 1ls that what you are
23 basing on your belief that you would have seen
24 the patient, the note of chest X-ray in a.m.?
25 A. I am basing the fact that I was in

T LT E R

HEE e S

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717

BREA RSN



MARK EISENBERG, M.D.
Everett v. MetroHealth Medical Center

MAY 17, 2002

i7
i8
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

the intensive care unit at 1:00 p.m.

write that, and so my usual practice

have been in the unit and there would have been

some issue with the patient of mine, I would
have seen them.

Q. The next note right below that is an
order at 1:05 p.m.; true?

A. Correct.

Q. And that is the stat H&H that you

wanted done to make sure that the results were

accurate from the 12:15 draw; correct?

A. Correct.

0. I'm sorry, doctor, I cut you off.

A, So, ves, I was there at 1:00 o'clock
or 1:05.

Q. Why did you want repeat coags, also?

A. Because she was on two forms of

anticoagulation, and to evaluate whether her

anticoagulation was too high.

Q. Of what concern with a patient that
is showing a significant drop in their
hematocrit and hemoglobin would you have as it

relates to a patient that's on anticcagulation?

A. In terms of what?

Q. What impact would Coumadin or heparin

Page 47

in order to

if T would

FEHE pAgRE R it

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTIN
216.771.0717

SR

G, INC.




MARK EISENBERG, M.D. MAY 17, 2002
Everett v. MetroHealth Medical Center

Page 48

1 have on a patient that has a significant drop in

their hematocrit and hemoglobin?

o

3 A. If a patient has a source of bleeding
4 and is on anticoagulation, they are likely to

5 bleed more than someone not on anticoagulation.

6 Q. So certainly, if the patient is

7 bleeding, vyou want to stop the heparin as soon
8 as possibie?

9 MS. HENRY: Objection.

10 Q. Is that correct?
11 You camn answer the guestion, doctor.
iz MS. HENRY: Go ahead and answer,

13 doctor.

14 A. If a patient is having bleeding and
15 is on anticoagulation, it depends on the

16 location and type of bleeding they have. You
17 would want to be cautious with your

18 anticoagulation; however, you have to weigh the

19 benefits and risks stopping the anticoagulation

20 for whatever reason it was given versus the
21 risks of continued bleeding.
22 Q. Are GI bleeds in elderly patients

23 that are on heparin or Coumadin of more concern
24 than a GI bleed in a younger patient?

25 A, More of a concern meaning what?

s R R R s e ST R R

PATTERSON GORDON REFORTENG ENC
216.771.0717



MARK EISENBERG, M.D. MAY 17, 2002
Everett v. MetroHealth Medical Center

Page 49

1 Q. In terms of diagnosing the cause of
2 the bleed and taking appropriate steps to treat
3 the drop in the hematocrit and hemoglobin.
4 {Record read.)
5 MS. HENRY: Go ahead and answer.
6 Objection, but go ahead and answer.
7 0. Is a drop in hematocrit and
8 hemoglobin to the levels that we have in this
9 case in an elderly patient that’s on heparin and
ERY Coumadin of more concern to you as a physician

11 than a drop in the hemoglobin and the hematocrit

12 in a younger patient?

13 A. Any drop in hemoglobin and hematocrit
14 ig significant, whether it's in an older person
15 Or a younger persocon.

16 Q. What concerns, whether it's an older
17 person or a younger perscn, do you have when you
18 are facing a patient that has a significant drop
19 in their hematocrit and hemoglobin that is on

20 heparin and Coumadin in terms of potential

21 complications?

22 A. Are you asking for a differential

23 diagnogls as the cause or the effect?

24 Q. The effect.

25 A. The effects of the drop in hematocrit

S WRoR O O e A s S T A e St

ATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC
216.771.0717

I A e o R B e T R R R



MARK EISENBERG, M.D. MAY 17, 2002
Everett v. MetroHealth Medical Center

Page 50
1 and hemoglobin leading to anemia can cause
2 increased strains on the cardiovascular system,
3 can cause increased strains on all body systems
4 through a decrease in the availabiliity of
5 nutrients and oxygen delivery. Those concerns
6 don't have to do with age so much as the
7 functicnal reserve in any given patient. Sc an
8 111l person may show more signs of those effects
9 than an otherwise healthy person, if that
Y anewers the guestion.
11 Q. It does, thank vou
1z Now, we have the 12:59% draw on the
13 CBC showing a hemoglobin of 7.4 and the
14 hematocrit of 22.1. What time were you made
15 aware of the H&H from the 1:00 o'clock or 12:55
16 draw?
17 A. I don't know that I see any
18 documentation of that. I don't have a
19 recollection. I don't see any documentation as
20 to effect of time.
21 Q. At 12:59, when the labs were drawn,
22 there was an order for heparin to be held for
23 one hour. Why was that?
24 A Where do you see the order?
25 MS. HENRY: There wasn't an order.

[Er TR s Es pra n e s e s p s S e e e S

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORT!NG ENC
218.771.0717



MARK EISENBERG, M.D.

Everett v. MetroHealth Medical Center

10

11

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19

20

21

Page 51

Q The heparin was held for one hour
Would that be an appropriate thing to do pending
the lab results?

A It depends why was 1t held Was 1t
held by protocol?

Q Let's assume it was held by protocol

A Tf the nurse was following the
anticoagulation protocol, then, vyes, it would
have been appropriate 1f it was by protocol

a. Would it be appropriate toe hold the
heparin pending the results cof the repeat
hematocrit and hemoglobin in this case, as well?

A. It would, depending on what the PT,
PTT were

Q. According to the nursing flowsheet
doctor, the repeat H&H was reported or at least
documented at 2:40 p.m. Do you see that?

MS. HENRY: Where is that, Howard?
It's on the hemodynamic parameters?
MR. MISHKIND: Right

Q Do you see that, doctor?

A. I also see in reading on the nursing
notes under significant events 2:40 p.m. repeat
H&H with a down arrow hyphen heparin I don't

know 1f that's the same place you are looking at

PATTERSON GDRDON REPORT ING, INC.
216.771.0717

MAY 17, 2002

R AR R SR D S R o S o A i o R B P P



MARK EISENBERG, M.D. MAY 17, 2002
Everett v. MetroHealth Medical Center

[#8]

192 I S8

et
L

|-t

[\

13
14
15
i6
17
18
19
20
21

22

Page 52

or someplace else.
Q. No, thatis exactly the same thing.
MS. HENRY: He is looking here on the
gignificant events. Is that what you have? Oh,
yvou have it on a different format, okay.

Q. Do you know why the heparin was
started back at 2:10 p.m. while the results of
the H&H were still pending?

A. Again, if the nurse was acting off
the heparin protocol, then if she had held it
for an hour, bkased on the protocol, and the
partial thromboplastin time, 1f the protocol
said to start it again, and she started it
again, the nurse would have been acting under
the orders of the protocol and not under a
specific order from a physician, I guess not a
direct order from a one of the caring physicians
at that time, but under the orders from the
protocol.

Q. Your progress note at 3:30 p.m.
reflects the repeat H&H?

A. Right.

Q. Can we agree that you would have
expected with the stat H&H ordered at 12:59 and

actually collected at 12:5% that those results

B N e R B T R e T

PATTERSON GORﬁGN REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717



MARK EISENBERG, M.D. MAY 17, 2002
Everett v. MetroHealth Medical Center

Page 53
1 of 7.4 and 22.1 should have been brought to your

2 attention or to a doctor's attention sooner than

3 2:40 p.m."?
4 A. The results should have been brought

5 to the attention of a physician when they became

6 available. I don't know when they became

7 available.

8 Q. You would expect stat H&H to be

9 avallable gquicker than an hour and 40 minutes
i0 later; correct?
11 MS. HENRY: Objection.

12 A, Stat labs usually take between 45

13 minutes and just over an hour from the intensive

14 care unit.
15 Q. So certainly an hour and 40 minutes
16 would be beyond what you would expect stat labs

17 to take; true?

18 MS. HENRY: Objection.

19 A. Notified of the lab results take the
20 labs to be returned and the labs to be read and

21 then the doctor to be contacted, and that is not

22 unusual or unreasonable time.
23 Q. You are not aware of what Dr. DiMarco
24 hag testified when I asked him that same

25 gquestion, are you?

R R LT SEr L AP b 1P 6 1 e 0 B P D e R

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTENG ENC
218.771.0717



MARK EISENBERG, M.D. MAY 17, 2002
Everett v. MetroHealth Medical Center

_________ Page 54
1 A. I do not.
2 Q. Dr. DiMarco was your attending;
3 correct?
4 A. That 1s correct.
5 Q. The reporting back of the stat H&H at
[ 12:15 took 45 minutes; correct?
7 A. I'm sorry, which results?
8 Q. The ones that you ordered at 12:00
9 o'clock that were drawn at 12:15, those were

10 reported back at 12:5% or 1:00 p.m.; true?
i1 B Correct.
12 Q. Why the repeat stat H&E took from

13 12:59 to at least 2:40 p.m. to be reported back,

14 can we agree that you have no explanation for

15 that?

16 MS. HENRY: Obijection.

17 A. We agree.

18 Q. The orders, doctor, are those your

19 orders, 15007
20 L. Yes, sir.
21 Q. And part of your orders included

22 transfusing two units of packed red blood cells;

23 correct? %
24 A Correct. é
25 Q. You wanted each unit of the packed t

e R s e R et o b R E e

.GORDON REPORTING, ING.
216.771.0717

PATTERSO



MARK EISENBERG, M.D. MAY 17, 2002
Everett v. MetroHealth Medical Center

Page 55
1 red blood cells to be given over a two to three
2 hour period; correct?
3 A. Correct.
4 Q. Why did you want the heparin held?
5 A. Because the previous PTT had been
) elevated and the patient had evidence of loss of

7 bloocd. It was felt at that time that the risks

8 of continued or increased bleeding at that time

9 outweighed the risks of any complications from
10 not keeping her anticoagulated.
11 Q Why did you stop the Coumadin?
12 A, The same reason.
| 13 0 You didn't stop the aspirin, though,

14 did you?

15 A. Aspirin I believe was a once a day
16 medicine and she probably already received it
17 that day, but no, it was not.

18 Q. Subsequent order by Dr. Sarkar was to

19 DC the aspirin; correct?

20 A. Correct.

21 Q. Can we agree that that was an

22 oversight on your part at 3:00 p.m. in terms of
23 not DC'ing the aspirin?

24 M. HENRY: Objection.

25 A, My orders were written at a time when

PATTERSON GORDON REPORTEN@ ENC
216.771.0717



MARK EISENBERG, M.D. MAY 17, 2002
Everett v. MetroHealth Medical Center

Page 56

1 I was trying to stop things that would cause her

2 to bleed at this time. Coumadin is dosed at

3 p.m. and heparin is dosed continuously and

4 aspirin is -- I don't know when the patient's

5 asplrin was dosing. It was an oversight not to
& stop it by order at that time, perhaps; however,
7 it had no impact on the patient’s case.

8 0. When did you expect that the patient

9 would be transfused?

10 A. T expected the patient would be
i1 transfused over the next several hours.
12 Q. Doctor, you wrote a note at 1540 on

14 A. Are you talking about the orders or

13 September 14th, 3:40 p.m. %
15 netes?

16 Q. I'm sorry, the orders, excuse me.
17 A. Yes.
18 0. Actually, I want to back up for one

19 second. The 3:00 p.m. note, undexr the

20 physician's order, you had NG tube.

21 A. Correct.

22 Q. What was the reason for the NG tube?

23 A. To evaluate the gastric bleeding.

24 Q. The NG tube, was it maintained or was
25 it just used to evaluate the gastric -- to do a

S R e R R O S S R T e S S e e e e e P e G T B i

PRTTERSON GORDON REPORTING, INC.
218.771.0717



MARK EISENBERG, M.D. MAY 17, 2002
Everett v. MetroHealth Medical Center

Page 57
1 gastric lavage?

A, I don't know. I presume it was

b

3 removed. My usual practice is to place an NG

4 tube to lavage, and if it's negative for blood,
5 to remove the tube, but I don't know.

6 Q. When you wrote the order then to

7 transfuse the patient two units of packed red

8 blocd cells, you obviously felt that her anemia

S was dgeltting worse; correct?

10 A. We had documented that she had a drop
11 in her H&H to a level that would benefit from

12 her transfusion.

13 Q. Why did you write an order at 1340 to

14 move her to the stepdown bed?

15 A. I'm sure it was because I was told to
16 write such an order.

17 Q. Who told you to write that order?

18 A. I don't know. It would have either

19 been the fellow or the attending.

20 Q. Was she in a condition at that time
21 with a transfusion ordered and her H&H dropping
22 tc be transferred from the MICU to a stepdown
23 bed?

24 A, A stepdown bed is within the MICU.

25 It's within the same unit, the same nurses, with

PATTERSCN-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717



MARK EISENBERG, M.D. MAY 17, 2002
Everett v. MetroHealth Medical Center

Page 58
1 the same monitoring capabilities.
2 The patient was hemodynamically
3 stable at that time and transfusion has been
4 ordered on a nonurgent basis, and presumably in
5 consultation with my supervising physicians, it

& was determined that she would be safe to go to a
7 stepdown bed at that time.

8 Q. You are assuming that you consulted

9 with someone or do you know for a fact that you
ie consulted with someone before putting down move

11 to stepdown bed?

18 to a stepdown bed?

12 A, Ag a junior resident in the intensive

13 care unit I was not in a position to make

14 decisions as to who goes to stepdown beds. My §
15 usual practice would have been to consult with §
16 one of my supervisors. %
17 Q. Was this patient actually transferred é
19 A. I don't know. §
20 Q. What time was Elsie typed and crossed §
21 for the transfusion?

22 A. The blood to do that was already in

23 the lab with the previous screening and
24 presumably the order was given at 1500 to

25 transfuse, which means the crossmatch would have

B B e T S e e e e R R

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717



MARK EISENBERG, M.D. MAY 17, 2002
Everett v. MetroHealth Medical Center

11
12
i3
14
15
i6
17
18
13
20
21

22

Page 59

been ordered at that time. Secretarial orders
have a time of 3:20. It appears that the order
to put in the computer was somewhere between
3:00 o'clock and 3:20.

Q. Do you have any explanation for why

the first transfusion of fresh frozen plasma was

not started until 5:307

A. Because it wasn't ordered until then.

Q. You ordered a transfusion at 3:00
p.m.; right?

a. You asked me about the fresh frozen
plasma. Fresh frozen plasma is at 5:30 p.m.

Q. What transfusion did you want?
Packed red blood cells?

Doctor, are you with me? Did you

hear my question?

A. No.

Q. You wanted packed red blood cells to

be transfused; correct?

A. That's what I ordered at 3:00
o'clock.
Q. And vou told me that you expected the

packed red blood cells to be transfused starting
within what period of time after that order was

given?

PATTERSON GORDON REPORTENG INC
216.771.0717



MARK EISENBERG, M.D. MAY 17, 2002
Everett v. MetroHealth Medical Center

Page 60
1 A, Starting within a few hours.
2 Q. And, in fact, the packed red blood
3 cells were not started until 8:00 p.m.; correct?
4 A. The first unit was completed at 8:00

5 p.m., the first unit of packed red blood cells,
6 which would be a completion time.
7 Q. Your order called for two units of

8 packed red blood cells?

9 MS. HENRY: The packed red blood
16 cells are started at 5:30. Are we confused on

11 this?

12 MR, MISHKIND: No.

13 Q. Your order was to tCransfuse two units
14 of packed red bloocd cells; correct?

15 A. Correct.

16 O. Each unit over a two or three hour

17 period; correct?

18 A, Correct..

19 Q. Do you know whether the packed red

20 blood cells were, in fact, transfused over a two

21 to three hour period?

22 A. I do not know. I presume they were
23 based on my order.

24 Q. Why didn't you order a CT scan?

25 B, Of what?

PATTERSON GORDON REPORT’ NG ENC
216.771.0717



MARK EISENBERG, M.D. MAY 17, 2002
Everett v. MetroHealth Medical Center

e b
e faw]

-
B

14
15
1é
17
18
18
20
21
22
23
24

25

Page 61
Q. Where did you think the bleed -- you

suspected a bleed, did you not?

A, I had evidence of a nose bleed.
Q. Well, what did you --
A, I had no evidence of arn intra-luminal

GI bleed. The patient was hemodynamically

Q. Do you know why a CT scan was ordered
at 5:30 by Dr. Sarkar?

A, Because the patient had resclved her
nose bleed and had a drop in her hematocrit and
hemoglecbin.

Q. Hadn't the patient resolved her nose
bleed during your watch?

A, I believe so.

Q. Why didn't you order a CT of the
abdomen during your watch?

A. Because an acute blood loss does not
cause an immediate drop in your hematocrit and
hemoglobin and so the decline may have been of
the previous bleeding rather than an ongoing

bileed.

The patient had nc hemcdynamic
changes in her blcod pressure or heart rate and

had minimal abdominal findings.

B e T e e e L P e B e e e e e U et e A S P S T

PATTERSON GORDON REPORTING, ENC
216.771.0717



MARK EISENBERG, M.D. MAY 17, 2002
Everett v. MetroHealth Medical Center

Page 62
1 Q. So you were waiting for the patient
2 to develop hemcdynamic changes before you looked
3 for a source of the bleed?
4 A. No. We had been looking for the
5 gsource of the bleed. It's an ongoing process.
6 Q. Doctor, do you know whether you
7 discussed at any time during your shift in the

8 afternocon of September 14th Elsie's condition
9 with Dr. DiMarco?
10 b, I don't have a specific recocllection;

11 however, it is very likely that I did advise him

12 of the change in her lab result status before.
13 I presume I discussed with someone, whether it
14 was Dr. DiMarco or the fellow. The result was
15 to come to a decision to transfuse the blood.
16 Q. Do you know who the fellow was?

17 A. I do not know recall who the fellow

18 was at that time.

19 Q. Would you agree that the heparin

20 should not have been restarted at 2:10 p.m.
21 while the results from the 1:00 p.m. H&H were
22 pending?

23 A. No, I do not agree with that.

24 0. So then would you disagree with

25 Dr. DiMarco 1f he indicated that they shouldn't

PA’TTERSON GORQON REPORTING NC.
216.771.0717




MARK EISENBERG, M.D.

Everett v. MetroHealth Medical Center

MAY 17, 2002

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

Page 63
have been restarted; is that correct?

A. I think if the nurse was following
the protocol, and it was restarted by the
protocol, then that was reasonable. It would
have been potentially nice for it not to be
restarted, but I don't think -- I think the
nurse followed the orders she had.

Q. At 2:00 p.m. you felt she needed a
transfusion to treat her anemia; true?

A True.

G. And you ordered the transfusion at
3:00 p.m., even though, as you testified, her
vital signs were stable; correct?

A. Yes.

Q. You wanted to treat her anemia before
she became hemodynamically unstable; correct?

A. Correct.

0. Do you know why the patient was not

transfused sooner than 5:307

A. No.

Q. Would you agree that it would have
been preferable to have transfused the patient
earlier than 5:307?

MS. HENRY: Objection.

A, I think a nonemergent transfusion

PATTERSON-GORDGN REPORTING
216.771.0717




MARK EISENBERG, M.D. MAY 17, 2002
Everett v. MetroHealth Medical Center

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

Page 64
taking place over that time period is |
reasonable.

Q. At 4:00 p.m. her H&H was no 1onger
nonemergent, was 1it?

A. I do not know what her -- are you
talking about the results at 16507

0. Right, 4:50 p.m., I'm sS0rry.

A. 6.8 and 20.6.

Q. Those are considered critical;
correct?

A They are significantly low.
Critical, 1f you are talking about the
designation on the lab result form, it's
critical. A designation from the lab, it
doesn't necessarily mean a critical number in
any given patient.

Q. In this particular patient --

A. It is very low. Yes, 1t is
significantly low.

Q. And certainly, this would represent a

medical emergency, would it not?
MS. HENRY: Objection.
A. It depends on the patient's
hemodynamic condition. Labeoratory values don't

define an emergency. A patient’s condition

PATTERSON GORDQN REP@RTHNG NC
216.771.0717



MARK EISENBERG, M.D. MAY 17, 2002
Everett v. MetroHealth Medical Center

Page 65

1 defines an emergency.

Q. Well, was this patient, in your

N

3 opinion, with a 6.8 hemogiobin and a 20.6

4 hematocrit with the iabs that were drawn at 4:00
5 and the results at 4:50, was this patient still,
& in your opinion, hemodynamically stable?

7 A Basgsed on the patient's flowsheet, the
8 patient was hemodynamically stable. The

9 patient's hematocrit and hemoglobin are not

10 stable; however, the patient's hemodynamics,
11 meaning blood pressure, heart rate, and

12 respiratory status are.

13 Q. In terms of infusion of blood

14 products in a patient who does not have any

i5 history of congestive heart failure, how fast

i can you infuse the blood products?
17 A It depends on the patient's clinical
i8 status.
19 Q. Would you agree that blood products
20 can be infused as fast as the patient tolerates
21 them?
22 A. Yes. By definition, you can do
23 anything as fast as somebody tolerates 1it. The
24 gquestion is when do you cross that line.

25 Q. You weren't involved at all in any

S R B e e e R A R e

B B

o e A S 3 AT o T PR e P e

PATTERSON GORDON REPORTENG INC.
216.771.0717



MARK EISENBERG, M.D. MAY 17, 2002
Everett v. MetroHealth Medical Center

Page 66

1 aspect of the care after 4:30 or 5:00 o'clock;

2 correct?

3 A. That's correct.

4 Q. With regard to the rate of infusion

5 of the fresh frozen plasma or the packed red

6 blood cells, you weren't involved in any aspect
7 in terms of that management in the evening, were
8 you?

9 A. That's correct.
10 0. Were you aware of any of the problems
i1 that were being encountered that evening with

iz regard to getting the CT of the abdomen

13 performed?

14 A. The CT of the abdomen was ordered
15 after the time period when I would have been
16 caring for the patient. I was not arcund.

17 0. Did you ever discuss anything with

18 Dr. Sarkar in terms of the difficulties that

19 were being encountered that evening?

20 A. Not to my recollection.

21 Q. Why didn't you order a transfusion at
22 1:00 p.m.? What was there different about the

patient at 3:00 p.m.?

BB
Lo

18

A. We confirmed that the blood drop was

real.

]
Tl

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717



MARK EISENBERG, M.D. MAY 17, 2002
Everett v. MetroHealth Medical Center

Page 67

1 Q. That took two hours?

2 A. Apparently.

3 . Would you agree that it should have
4 taken less time?

5 MS. HENRY: Objection.

& A. No Again, we are back to the fact
7 of labs being sent, drawn, and doctors being

8 notified. As I said before, I think it was done

S in a reasonable amount of time.
10 o. This patient was still in the

=

11 intensive care unit?

12 A. Throughout hexr stay.

13 ) And these parameters, in your

14 opinion, in terms of -- strike that.

15 You don't have to answer my

16 incompleted question.

17 A. Okay.

18 MS. HENRY: Looks like he is coming
19 to a close, doctor.

20 MR. MISEKIND: Don't assume that.
21 MS. HENRY: He said it would be
22 short.

23 0. Doctor, there ig an indication that

24 the patient was Lyped and crossed at 5:30 p.m.?

T T T R T PR

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717




MARK EISENBERG, M.D. ' MAY 17, 2002
Everett v. MetroHealth Medical Center

i0
11
12

13

15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

R4 G SRR A7 AR A T S0 1 4 8 L4 A L1 50 508 I B9 7

Page 68
Q. Right.

A. Okay.

Was there any need to type and cross
Elsie at 5:30 p.m.?

A. For additional units of packed red
blood cells, a type and cross for a given number
of units of blocd, she had been typed and
crossed per two units previously by the previous

order that I had given at 1500. Specuiation

rt

M

23 an additional -~

[}

would infer that they regues
the order is for an additional four units to be
typed and crossed.

Q. When she was typed and crossed at
5:30, she had not been given any transfusion at
that particular point, though; correct?

A, I don't know. I don't think we have

established a definitive time of the first unit

of bloeod being hung.

MR. MISEKIND: Doctor, I have no
further gquestions.

MS. HENRY: Doctor, I know he is
going to have this transcribed and we are going
to send this to you so you can read it.

Howard, can he have more than a week?

MR. MISHKIND: Twenty-eight days.

D e L R L e R e e e e B S S U s R B s et s e et

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717



MARK EISENBERG, M.D. MAY 17, 2002
Everett v. MetroHealth Medical Center

2 (Deposition concluded at 4:30 p.m.)
3 (Signature not waived.)

4 - - - - -

13
14
15
16
17
18
13

20

21
22

23

[ s e e i B s e s T R e et A T O P A DAL

PATTERSON GORDON REPORTWG ENC
216.771.0717




MARK EISENBERG, M.D. MAY 17, 2002
Everett v. MetroHealth Medical Center

b

L ¥ B

17

18
18
20
21
22
23
24

25

Page 70
AFFIDAVIT

I have read the foregoing transcript from
page 1 through 69 and note the following
corrections:

PAGE LINE REQUESTED CHANGE

MARC EISENBERG, M.D.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this

day of , 2002.

Notary Public

My commission expires

R R T R SRR RS

PATTERSON GORDON REPORTING, NC
218.771.0717



MARK EISENBERG, M.D. MAY 17, 2002
Everett v. MetroHealth Medical Center

Page 71
1 CERTIFICATE
2
3 State of Ohio,
4 88
5 County of Cuyahcoga.
)
7
8 I, Vivian L. Gordon, a Notary Public within

and for the State of Ohio, duly commissioned and

9 gualified, do hereby certify that the within

named MARC EISENBERG, M.D. was by me first duly

iG sworn to testify to the truth, the whole truth
and nothing but the truth in the cause

11 aforesaid; that the testimony as above set forth 1
was by me reduced to SEEﬁOtypy, arfterwards

1z transcribed, and that the foregoing is a true
and correct transcription of the testimony.

13

I do further certify that this deposition
14 was taken at the time and place specified and
was completed without adiournment; that I am not
15 a relative or attorney for either party or
otherwise interested in the event of this
16 action. I am not, nor is the court reporting
firm with which I am affiliated, under a
17 contract as defined in Civil Rule 28 (D).

18 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my
hand and affixed my seal of office at Cleveland,
19 Ohio, on this 22nd day of May, 2002.

20

21 o N

22 '/?/j f/"i/L/{./ﬂ./’i’L/f % _ S AL # '—y"-«-h_._/l
Vivian L. Gordon, Notary Public

23 Within and for the State of Ohio

24 My commission expires June 8, 2004.

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717



MARK EISENBERG, M.D.
Everett v. MetroHealth Medical Center

MAY 17, 2002

A

abdomen 61:17
66:12,14
abdominai 33:13
37:3,7,10 61:25
able 12:2
about 13:22 17:25
19:19 20:6 23:20
30:1,16,19 56:14
59:11 64:6,12
66:22 67:25
above 1:25 71:11
according 14:14.20
21:124:1,7,12,16
38:4,7,12,15,15
40:2 41:11 51:15
accurate 43:19
4711
acidosis 16:4
acting 52:9,14
action 71:16
actual 17:14
acteally 23:7 457 &
5225 56118

addendum 36:3,5
36:10,14,15, 22
additianal 68:5 10

68:11
address 4:12
adequate 16:18
adjournment 71;14
administer 3:15
Administratrix 14
admission 10:8,11
14:11,13 154
17:14,15.20
19:16 34:11,25
35:22
admissions 18:4
admitied 17:23
admifting 15:20
16:15
advise 62:11
advised 38:25
41:24
afebrile 15:4
AFFIDAVIT 70:1
affiliated 71:16
affixed 71:18
aforesaid 71:11
after 10:6 13:11,17
21:1525:14 26:8
27:14 28:25
31:14 45:2 59:24
66:1,15
afternoon 10:2
28:16,2029:1

3624 62:8
afterwards 71:11
again 9:6 11:3 29:2

33:234:21,24
52:9,13,14 67:6
age 50:6

ago 4:19 6:6 35:22

agree 38:22 39:1,14
44:2 52:23 54:14
534:17 55:21
62:19,23 63:21
65:19 67:3

agreement 1:21

ahead 23:24 48:12
49:5 6

al 119

Albuterel 15:2

alertness 14:18
15:16,17

aliergies 15:2

allow 25:10

already 55:16
58:22

Although 41:5

ameount 67:9

anemia 17:8 34:20
34:22 40013 50:1
57:8 63:9,15

angther 12:14
22:22 46:19

answer 13:23 37:14
43:11,1249:5,6
67:15

answers 50:10

antibodies 43:1

antibody 42:25

anticoagulated
55:10

anticoagulation
35:1540:12 41:4
47:18,19,23 48:4
48:5,15,18,19
518

anything 7:8 8:17
9:14,16 11:14
19:13 38:16
39:11 65:23
66:17

anywhere 39:11

apparent 20:20

apparenifly 18:16
23:10 24:18 30:5
67:2

appear 13:21 14:1
20:20 2725
35184110

APPEARANCES
2:1

appearing 13:9

appears 23:8 24:13
24:23 41:17

46:10 592
applied 8:13
appropriate 49:2

51:2,8,10
area 39:24
around 4:17 21:20

66:16
arrived 10:11
arrow 51:24
arterial 23:25 248

42:11
articles 8:20
aside 8:14 12:5

40:25
asked 13:2

53:24 39;
asking 46:1
aspeet 9:23 1

14:7 28:25 66:1,6
aspirin 35:5 55: 13

55:15,19,23 564

56:5
assessment 15: 25

16:7,18 33:12
assume 51:6 672
assuming 8:7 58:8
asthma 15:7 175
atrial 15:22 16:4,25

511
attempt 40017
attempted 32:9
attempting 18:21

18:24
attending 5:5 12:10

12:12,14,17 21:8

31:2,19 32:6,15

54:2 57:19
attention 33:20

53:.2.2.5
attorney 71:15
availability 50:4
available 53:6,7,9
aware 33:24 38:9

38:21 41:15,18

43:23 50:15

53:23 66:10
awhile 23:18
A-line 24:5,19
a.m 2524 26:5

30:15,17 33:4,25

38:24 39:21

43:23 45:9,17

46:24

1,25

2
1

3
H
“
2

49:22
3:5

0 C:>

B

back 3:4 19:1921:3
23:22 5277 54:5
54:10,13 56:18
67:6

Bahler 31:5,6,10

based 39:9 40:8

216.771.0717

44:23.24 45:6
52:11 60:23 657

baseline 17:8 40:13

basic 15:11

basing 46:23,25

basis 58:4

became 53:5,6
63:16

Becker 1:22 2:3

become 8:8

bed 57:14,23.24
58:7,11,18

beds 58:14

before 1:19 4:18
7:11 13:23 22:7
23:327:1 32:14
33:8,24 35:.24
37: 12 38:17
39:13,17,17
58:10 62:2,12
63:15 67:8 70:20

beginning 7:3
18:1221:19

hehal 1:17 2:2.9

being 3:25 16:10
29:22 44:7 66:11
66:19 67:7,7

e R¥]
ig

.

belief 46:23
believe 10:20 12:12
1%:827:122%9:6
29:24,24 32:24

38:19 46:1 55:15
61:15

helow 17:7 34:18
476

benefit 14:10 37:20
57:11

benefits 48:19

best 13:1 32:22
333

better 33:22

between 27:2,8
32:2538:23
53:12 56:3

beyond 53:16

blank 39:23,24

bleed 38:6,8,10
39:16 40:12,19
40:22,25 48:5,24
49:2 56:2 61:1,2
61:3,6,11,14,22
62:3,5

bleeding 38:17
39:12,22 48:3,7
48:14,16,21 55:8
56:23 61:21

bleeds 48:22

blood 24:8 38:25
30:5 40:13,14
41:25 42:10,12

Page 1
42:20 43:1 44:7
45:3 54:22 55:1,7
57:4,8 58:22
59:14,18,23 60:2
60:5,8,9,14,20
61:18,24 62:15
65:11,13,16,19

66:6,24 68:6,7,18
board 7:19,20 8:8
8:11,13
body 50:3
Born 22:9
both 8:16 35:10
Bremerton 5:14
Briefly 14:10
brought 16:20 53:1
534
Burnside 1:8
B-A-H-L-E-R 31:5

calendar 7:1

California 22:9

eall 27:7,9.10 293

calted 1: 37 3.2
£:24 60:7

came 21:23

capabilities 58:1

cargiologist 31:3,6
358

cardiclogy 30:12

cardiovascular
50:2

care 6:4,12.15,16
6:19,20 10:8,12
12:21 13:2,13,19
14:7 16:21 17:10
18:14 26:24
28:19,22.25 30:8
32:18 45:6 47:1
53:14 58:13 66:1
67:11

caring 52:17 66:16

case 1:8 5:23 11,7
13:6 22:17 24:3
42:12,2149:9
51:12 56:7

catheter 19:19

catheters 42:11,11

cause 9:23 49:1,23
50:1,3 56:1 61:19
71:10

caused 42:18 44:1

causes 20:19 41.2

cautigus 48:17

CRC 33:25 38:10
38:10 40:3,6,25
41:1942:4 4319
44:12,13,18

n.172
VoL

CBC's 35:2

R R B E R

PATTERSON GORDON REPORT NG C




MARK EISENBERG, M.D.
Everett v. MetroHealth Medical Center

MAY 17, 2002

Page 2

CD9:10
cell 20:25
cells 54:22 55;
57:8 59:14,1
60:3,5,8,1
66:6 68:6
Center 1:9 3:4 4:25
central 20:19 42:11
certainly 34:8 48:6
53:15 64:20
CERTIFICATE
711
certification 8:12
8:14
certified 4:1 7:19
8.9
certify 71:5,13
change 20:18 35:1
35:4 36:16 40:21
62:12 76:5
chianges 61:24 62:2
chart 12:6 19:15
27:16,23 39:12
adi-
charting 39:3
cheelk 315:7
chemistries 20:25
chest 45:9,17,20
46:15,17.24

it 5417

WIEY oL

Civil 3:25 71:17
clear 24:20
Cleveland 1:23 2:6
2:13 3:15 4:20,23
5:18 21:16 227
71:18
clinical 65:17
close 5:20 21:25
22:2 2724 67:19
coags 47:16
coid 17:6
collected 41:10
52:25
coilege 22:14
come 23:22 62:15
coming 21:15 67:18
commencing 1:24
commission 70:25
71:24
commissioned 71:8
common 1:1 43;1
communication
31:10
compare 17:19
comparison 17:17
complained 14:16
37:2
completed 7:17
60:4 7814
completion 60:6
complications

H
18,23
14,20

49:21 559
computer 11:25
14:6 59:3
nnnnnn o ¥ 13
47 20 48:23.25
49:10
concerning 7:6
13:17 14:6
concerns 49:16
50:5
concluded 69:2
condifion 14:12,23
36:16 57:20 62:8
64:24.25
conferences 13:22
confirm 26:9 39:13
42:16
confirmed 66:24
confused 15:9
60:10
congestive 65:15
consciousness
16:22 20021
consent 16:18,18
19:20,22 22:20
232 4
consents 19:17
consider 43:21
consideration 43:5
considered 64:9
considering 43:3
consistent 15:7
consult 58:15
consuitation 31:10
58:5
consulted 58:8,10
consulting 317
contact 12:19,20,22
20:1 22:22
contacted 53:21
continue 27:9 35:2
continued 48:21
55:8
continuously 56:3
contract 71:17
copy 7.7 11:15,17
12:6
Corpak 25:1,4,7,15
25:20
correct 3:21 6:9
7:18 8:6,10 10:5
10:16 11 412:9
13:4,9 20:10,11
21:1022:6,18,23
22:24 2%:

57: 9 59 19 60 3
60:14,15,17,18
63:1,13,16,17
64:10 66:2,3,9
68:1571:12
corrections 704
correctly 28:4,7
correspond 24,2
Coumadin 35:8
47:25 48:23
49:10,20 55:11
56:2
counsei 1:17,22
3:11
count 20:25 35:17
counter 31:23 32:5
epuniersigns 31:19
County 1:271:5
esuple 10:20
court 1:1 3:14
71:16
cover 15:11
covering 12:15
co-authored 9:14
create 32:10
critical 64:9,12,14
64:15
cross 65:24 68:3,6
crossed 58:20 67:24
68:8,12,13
crossmatch 58:25
cross-cover 11:1,3
CT 60:24 61:8,16
66:12,14
curious 46:18
current 15:1 21:4
37:11,15 4311
currently 5:4 9:17
custom 44:24
cut4d7:13
Cuyahoga 1:2 71:5

D

D2:471:17

date 1:25 26:21
30:13

dated 45:14

dates 0:25 10:14,25

daughter 19:20
22212

day 1.2

i

12:23

5
1M1.
1y,
4

24:

S R R e R R e e e R e e R e R R S A S e N B R P R

27:10,17 32:18
32:23 34:25
35:24 41:6 55:15
55:37 70:21
71:19
days 10:20 11:4
12:14 14:15
35:22 68:25
day's 34:5
DC 55:19
BC'ing 55:23
dealing 12:24
death 13:17
deceased 1:6
deciston 62:15
decisions 58:14
decline 61:20
decrease 14:17 50:4
decreased 16:21
20:20
defects 3:18
Defendants 1:10
2:9
define 64:25
defined 71:17
defines 65:1
definition 65:22
definitive 68:17
dehydration 16:2
Deirdre 2:11 18:6
delivery 50:5
denied 15:2
department 5:6
depending 51:13
depends 48:15 51:4
64:23 65:17
deposed 4:1
deposition 1:13,16
3:3,9,13,207:10
11:6,10 12:3 69:2
71:13
depositions 37:21
describe 15:19
described 15:§,15
designation 64:13
64:14
details 14:22
detect 20:6
determine 10:7
40:17.20
determined 58:6
develop 62:2
developed 15:8
diagnosing 49:1
diagnosis 49:23
diarrhea 14:15
died 13:12
diet 25:19

P

difference 34:13
different 17:2 23:6
2372718 525

Do) b

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.

216.771.0717

66:22
differential 40:24
41:149:22
dx;uCuxElcs U6 18
dilution 42:12 44:1
dilutional 43:20,20
DiMarco 12:13,16
12:19 13:6,11
53:23 54:2 62:9
62:14,25
Diplomate 1:20
direct 12:20 31:15
5217
direetly 12:24
disagree 62:24
discarded 42:14
disciplines 8:12,14
discover 20:7
diseovery 3:20
discuss 66:17
discussed 13:5 14:3
62:7,13
discussing 23:13
discussion 13:10,16
1i:is
disenssions 13:25

30.10 37 20
45:14 47:13
48:11,13 51:16
51:21 53:21
54:18 56:12
59:15 62:6 67:19
67:23 68:19,21
doctors 11:6 13:16
25:19 677
doctor's 46:19 53:2
document 23:5
documentation
12:7 50:18,19
documented 31:13
39:21 51:17
57:10
doing 3:9,12 4:22
5:412:23
done 8:22 9:12
20:10 42:6,10
45:20 47:1067:8
aose 14:18
dosed 56:2.3
dosing 56:

5
gown 25:10 33:16
65




MARK EISENBERG, M.D.
Everett v. MetroHealth Medical Center

MAY 17, 2002

42:14 45:3 47:11

50:12,16
drawing 42:18
drawn 44:7 50:21

54:9 65:4 67:7

dropped 343, 4
4217 43122
dropping 57:21

drvmg 41:¥
duoe 36: 1‘? 43:2
/E g,

each 10:17 17:11
54:25 6016

ear 25:18

earlier 37:5 63:23

early 26:25 32:10
34:15

eat25:12

echocardiogram
19:23

edifing 8:22 9:1,11

effect 20:4 41:8
43:21 49:23.24
50:20

effects 49:25 50:8

Efsenberg 1:13,16
3:36,23 4:3,7.8
29:20,22 38:9,21
41:18 70:17 71:9

either 12:7 14:5,20
20:2 28:18 31:11
31018 3911
57:18 71:15

EKG 15:22 1717
17:18 18:1

elderly 15:8 48:22
49:9

elevated 55:0

eligible 7:23

Eisie 1:53:5637:6

employed 3:7

employee 3:3

encountered 66:11
66:19

entd 7:4 13:3 27:6,8
33:15

ended 13:3 28:20
28:23

enough 42:13

enfertained 43:10

epistaxis 36:20 41:2
413

equally 8.7

error 42:18

ESG 2411

established 68:17

Estate 1.5

et 1:9 26:5

evaluate 17:9 2016
40:14 47.18
56:23,25

evaluation 25,18

even 23:18 63:12

evening 66:7,11,19

event 30:18 36:17
46:2271:15

events 10:4 37:12
38:2,2551:23
52:4

ever 7:10,13 13:21
14:5 66:17

Everett 1:4 19:20

Every 23:18

evidence 16:3 26:11
31:13,16 42:7
55:6 61:3,5

exact 26:23

exactly 16:7 27:3
52:2

exam 7:22,23 8.2
15:14,15

examination 1:18
3:24 4.3

examine 44:25

examined 337

exains 8;5

exclusively 11:17

excuse 56:16

expect 53:8,16 36:8

expected 52:24

T

eye 46:11
E-Medicine 9:3,5

¥

facing 49:18

fact 3:8 39:10.23
43:18,25 46:25
58:9 60:2,20 67:6

faciors 16:23

fatiure 65:15

fair 39:9

fairly 15:19

Failon 2:10

famitiar 9:3,5 38:3

family 14:23 18:12
18:13,17,20,23

£ A{\‘Ifl’\n"\
19:4,9,14 20:2

22:23 23 iS

Froet L5185 2
ARSE UL )y U e

feeding 25 2, 11,24
26:5,8,11

feedings 25:6

fellow 57:19 62:14
62:16,17

felt 42:15 55:7 37:8
63:8

female 15:9 16:1
29:9.10

few 60:1

fib 35:11

fibrilation 15:22
16:5,25

find 19:13 46:17

findings 61:25

firm71:16

first 3:25 7.25 10;7
20:11,13,14,16
29:18 38:18,20
59:6 60:4,5 68:17
71:5

flipping 19:12

flowsheet 38:23
5115 657

flowsheets 19:16

Auid 42:13

foliow 33:16

followed 63.7

toliowmg 45:10,17
45:21 51:7 63:2
70:3

216.771.0717

frequent 24:8

fresh 59:6,11,12
66:5

FRIDAY 1:14

from 7.3 8:15 10:11
1017 12:5 15:23
17:19 18:1 19:2,2
19:23 22:8,21
3112 3401
38:2539:5,11,13
40:25 41:4 25
42:10 42:27 45:2
4711 50:15

quE—dme 21:6
functional 50:7
further 68:20 71:13
future 42:22 43:5.9

[

gas 24:8

gastric 56:23,25
57:1

gave 27:16 40:16

generaly 33:19
36:15

generated 14:6

gets 33:22.22

getting 45:2 57:9
66:12

GI33:11,13 34:18
37:6 48:22,24
61:6

give 14:22

given 14:17,18 25:7
25:843:14 48:20
50:7 55:1 58:24
39:25 64:16 68:6
68:9,14

global 16:13

g6 5:22 16:6 20:5
22:14 44:20 45:3
48:1249:5,6 586

goes S58:14

PATTERSON GQRDON REPOR‘?‘NG INC

Page 3
Dr3:364:812:13 9:20,24 13:11,17 56:10 59:22 follows 4:2 going 3:15 10:2
12:16,19 13:6,11 13:23 14:2 20:9 expert 46:6 foregoing 70:2 11:19 16:23 17:9
27:24 28:59,17 25:327:1338:6 expires 70:25 71:24 71:12 2005 23:24 3320 |}
28:18 29:7.9,11 58:2068:4 explain 6:14 §:23 form 64:12 £8:22.22 B
29:20,20,22 30:1 | Elsie's 6:11,15 10:8 | explanation 54:14 format 52:5 Good 8:19 }
31:5,6,10 38:9,21 19:5 28:19 62:8 59:5 forms 27:1547:17 | Gordon 1:193:13 |
41:18 45:7,24 emergency 4:24 5:1 | explicit 25:20 forth 1:2571:11 71:8,22 .
53:23 54:2 55:18 5:6,156:7,18 extent 3:17 12:6 four 19:19 68:11 graduated 5:25 :
61:9 62:9,14,25 8: 10 15,25 21:8 extubated 24;11,15 { frame 28:15 grew 22:9
66:18 21: 10 30 4.7 24:17,18,23,24 Frances 19:24 23:8 | guarantee 7:2
draw 41:25 42:10 64:21.25 65:1 25:14 23:14 guess 29:16 46:13

52:16

21
half 7:22,23,25
hand 71:18
handwriting 27:22
45:9,19 46:3,5,6
46:9,12
handy 26:17
happen 37:22
Harrison 5:8,9,11
516,19 21:5,13
having 13:16 19:3
44:1 48:14
head 11:24 12:1
healthy 50.0
hiear 59:16
heart 15:5,22 61:24

AL.TT T4
UoSiil, 10

Heights 4:20,23
held 21:16 5(0:22
51:1,4,5,6 52:10
5354
help 29:4 38:2
Hem 34:20
hematocrit 34:4,12
35:1 40:21 41:13
42:8 43:21 47:22
48:2 49:3,7,11,13
49:19,25 50:14
51:12 61:11,1%
65:4,9
hematology 41:11
hemodynamic
51:19 61:23 62:2
64:24
hemodynamically
58:2 61:6 63:10
65:6,8
hemodynamics
65:10
hemoglobin 34:3
41:13 42:8 43:22
47:22 48:2 40:3 8
49:11,13,19 50:1
50:13 51:12
61:12,2G 65:3,9
Henry 2:11 3:11,21
18:5 24:14 26:1
28:13 32:21 489

AR




MARK EISENBERG, M.D.
Everett v. MetroHealth Medical Center

MAY 17, 2002

Page 4

heparin 35:8 47:25
48:7,23 49:9,20
50:2251:1,11,24
52:0,10 55:4 56:3
62:19

her 13:17 14:17,19
14:22,25 15:1,3,7
15:8,15,21 16:20
17:2.6,10,20
19:21 20:18,20
28:6,25 20: 14,}
34:3.4,11,24
35:15,17,20
3817 40:21 41
46:1,5,11 47:18
55:10 56:1 578
57:11,12,14,21
61:10,11,13,24
62:12 63:9,12,15
64:3.567:12

hereinatter 4:1

hersunto 71018

high 47:19

higher 3521

him 12:22,24,25
53:24 62:11

histery 14:22 15:1
15:11,20 16:1,9
16:1517:4 18:12
65:15

hold 21:12 29:19
51:10

home 18:19 3719

honest 40:9

hospital 3:11 5:7,8
5:166:22 10:3
14:1,13 17:24
18:19 19:5,16
21:534:937:17

hospitals 9:10

hour 39:17 50:23
51:152:11 53:9
53:13,15 55:2
60:16,21

hours 27:17 37:12
41:24 56:11 60:1
67:1

Howard 2:4 4.7
51:18 68:24

Howley 2:10

hung 68:18

Hurd 2:10

hypertension 15:5

hvphen 41:19,20,22
41:22 51:24

hyponatremia 16:3
17:5

H&H 35:1547:9
50:15 51:16,24
52:8,21,24 53:8
54:5,12 57:11,21
62:21 643

1

ICU12:17 42:%
idea 17:22 28:11
il 50:8
immediate 61:19
impaet 47:25 56:7
improvement 14:19
included 54:21
including 10:14
16:21 25:12
37.2141:3
incompleted 67:16
increased 5(12.3
558
inereasing 15:15,17
independent 9:19
indicate 3.1
indicated 37.2
62:25
indication 67:23
individual 12:14

G2l

infer 68:10
information 17:25
19:1
informed 22:20
23:4
infuse 65:16
infused 65:20
infusion 65:13 66:4
Inkster 27:24 28:5
28:9 30:1
instrucied 42:1
instrument 25:7
instrumentation
417
intake 25:16
intensive 6:16,19
6:20 10:12 12:21
13:2,13,18 16:21
17:10 18:14
26:24 36:8 32:18
45:5 471 53:13
58:12 67:11
intentionally 16:9
interested 71:15
internal 29:25 30:2
Internet ;8
interrupt 16:10
intra-luminal 61:5
firtuated 24:13,21
24:22
intubation 25:13

involved 6:3,11,15
10:7,13,17,19,22
10:25 28:25 30:5
65:25 66:6

involvement 28:19
28:24

irritation 41:4

issue 47:4

issues 16:20

ftems 14:25

J

Judge 1:8

July 5:17 21:23

Jump 23:24

Jumne 71:24

jundor 58:12

just11:23 12:1
13:2515:12
16:18 17:6 19:1
23:21 28:14
46:17 53:13
56:25

K

Hathy 14 1920

Keeping 55:1

Rept25:15

know 12:15 17:20
18:20 20:3,7
23:16 24:2 25:3
27:3,10,21 28:9
31:2,837:14,22
38:6 39:10 40:8
44:22 45:1 46:7
46:21 50:17
51:25 52:6 53:6
56:4 57:2,5,18
58:9,19 60: 59 22
61:8 62 6,16, 17
63:18 64:5 68:106
68:21

knowledge 13:14
13:20 18:3

L

L1:1926:1771.8
71:22

lab 15:21 20:23
36:20 51:3 53:19
58:23 62:12
64:13,14

laboratory 42:17
64:24

labs 41:9,11,16,20
41:22 503:21
53:12,16,20,2G
65:4 677

Lane 4:14

last 5:17 6:22 12:18
12:20,24 27:16

late 28:20 29:1
later 7:24 8:5 28:16
53:10

lavage 57-1.4

igeyapi J/ 1,

lawsuits 7:14

leading 50:1

least 19:21 51:16
54:13

leave 5:18

leaving 21:16

ieft 18:18

leg 14:16

length 39:18

less 67:4

fef 3:1 20:7

Let's 51:6

level 16:22 20:20
29:21 5711

levels 49:8

tike 10:25 28:1
32:11 67:18

likely 37:15 415
44:3.4,25 48:4
Gx1l

Hnited 8:22

mifs 15:5

fine 11:13 23:25
4511 45:8 85:24
T35

fines 34:18

listed 39:2

literature 5:20

little 46:18,18

live 4:8,9

lived 4:15 22:6

living 4:18,20,23

location 48:16

locations 3:1

long 4:15 5:1,15
6:22 17:23 38:16
39:12

longer 3:7,8 147
23:2564:3

look 10:23 17:11
19:17 20:23
27:1533:143:1

looked 62:2

1 looking 9:22 15:12

15:1319:11 23:3
26:10,13 51:25
52:362:4

fooks 15:14 28:1
67:18

toss 406:13 55:6
61:18

fost 40:14

fow 16:3 35:20
64:11,18,19

PATTERSON GGRDON RE?ORT!NG NC
216.771.0717

fumbar 20:9,12,15
20:17,22 22:20
23:14

M

made 11:20,21
33:23 3759
41:15 50:14

Maggie 38:1,5

maintained 56:24

make 35:3 44:16
47:10 58:13

male 29:9

management 66:7

manner 35:4

MARC70:1771:9

MARIE 15

Mark 1:13,163:23
4:3,7

marked 37:6

Mason 37:22 38:5

may 1:14 12:13.22
16:22,22 22:1
29158 43:6 50:8
61:2071:19

mean 7:21 8:18
16:19 2922
33:18 41:23
42:24 64:15

meaning 48:23
65:11

mezans 11:2 17:18
33:1935:241:24
58:25

measurements 24:8

mechanical 41:4

medical 1:9 3:4
4:25 5:22 6:15
77 8:20 11:14,18
11:19 15:1 22: 16
30:22,2531:18
31:24 32:2,18
36:18 64:21

medication 15:1

medicine 4:24 5:2
5:24 6:7,18 8:10¢
8:15,2529:25
30:3 55:16

meeting 14:2

member 18:20
23:15

members 18:21
19:4

Memorial 5:8,11
5:16,19 21:5,13

memery 23:21

mental 11:21.23
12:5 14:19 20:18

mentioned 6:0
1713 18:11
21:19 4524




MARK EISENBERG, M.D.
Everett v. MetroHealth Medical Center

MAY 17, 2002

Micromedies 8:25
9.7

MICTU 26:14 33:1
36:2,5,6,10 37:24
57:22,24

might 43:4

Mihalek 19:24 23:5

mild 17:5

mine 12:15 47:4

minimal £5:5 61:25

minutes 30:17 53:9
53:13,15 54:6

Mishkindg 1:22 2:3
2:4 31 4:418:6,9
2812 51:20

mistaken 21:77

moment 5:6

monitering 58:1

nionth 6:23

months 4:17,19 7:1
21:21,2422:3

more 26 742:16
44:7.4 48:35,23,25
49:10 50:8 68:24

morning 27:1,3
32:11 34:15
35:14 37:6 45:21
45:23

most 41:5

mouth 25:10

move 57:14 58:10

moved 22:7

much 40:14 50:6

must 18:1,18

must've 17:18
19:20

M-I-G-D-A-L-T-A
38:1

M.D 1:13,16 3:23
4:370:1771:9

N

name 4:5 9:6 28:4,6
29:11,13,14,18
37:23 38:3

named 7:1371:9

Narcan 14:18

nausea 16:1

necessarily 64:15

need 16:11 40:15

neurological 15:15

never 3.5

new 15:23 17:1
36:2041:25

next 27:10,20 47:6
56:11

NG 56:20,22.24
57:3

nice 83:5

night 29:3

Nights 27:7,9

none 40:1

nonemergent 63:25
64:4

Nonetheless 34:14

nonprofessional
46:11

ponurgent 5§:4

normai 15:56 177

V717 31:21

Northwest 4:14
nose 2510, 18 3R:5

P IS 2000

Notary 1:20 76:23
71:8,22

note 10:11 11:2,3
14:11,14,20
17:16 18:16 19:8
23:224:7.24
2517 26:14,19
;11,1519
31:13,18,19,24
32:10 33:1 6 8,23
34:2 36:1,6,14,21

46:24 47:6 52:20
56:12,19 70:3
noted 22:19 38:16
notes 11:20,21,22
11:23 12:5 14.5
19:2,3,25 20:4,7
24:1,12 26:25
30:11 31:9,12

36:2,7,1538:4,11
38:13,15,23 39:3
40:3 44:23 51:23
56:15
nothing 71:10
neiice 3:18

nurses 11:7 13:16
37:21,24 42:1
5725

nurse's 38:4,23

nursing 38:11,12
38:20 39:3 41:17
51:15,22

nuirients 30.5

nuirition 25:5

Y

oath 3:16

Objection 43:9
49:6 53:11,18
S4:16 55:24
63:24 64:22 67:5

obneoxious 23:20

obiain 42:20

obtained 15:20
2221 268

ghtaining 42:13

sbvicusly 57:8

accurred 10:4
13:22

off 47:13 52.9

office 1:23 2:5 3:12
71:18

offices 1:22

often 42:9

Oh52:4

4:23
okay 16:
26:1
68:2
old 17:1
older 49:14,16
once 23:18 55:15
one 6:17,23 10:10
20:1221:4 237
23:1032:1 37:23
42:16 46:5,8
50:23 51:1 52:17
56:18 58:16
ones 54:8
engoing 61:21 62:5
oily 15:1 17:25
30:4,7
eezmg 38:9,25 3%:5
opinior 44:9 65:3,6
67:14
opposed 43:20 44:1

wo*-.]u"

3

52:16,17 55:18
56:6,20 57:6,13
57:16,17 58:24
59:2,24 617,13
60:23,24 61:16
66:21 68:9,11

ordered 40:3,24
41:943:19 4417
52:24 54:8 57:21
58:4 59:1,8,9,20
61:8 63:11 66:14

ordering 43:7

orders 27:17,20
28:17 45.22
52:15,18 54:18
54:19,21 5525
56:14,16 59:1
("‘ 7 (;7 2%

=}
i
1)
i
B
J
v b

23:1525:16
26:21 36:1,5,7
46:8,11

otherwise 25:12
50:971:15

out 9:9 25:16 32:24

outweighed 55:9

over 10:21 53:13
55:156:11 60:16
60:20 64:1

overall 16:19

oversight 55:22
56:5

overview 16:9

oxygen 15:6 41:8
50:5

o'clock 1:24 35:14
40:17 43:8 44:16
44:21 45:3 47:14
50:15 54:9 59:4
59:21 66:1

1}
P 33:9,24 39:7,13
39:19
packed 54:22.2
57:7 59:14,18,23
60:2,5,8, 9, 4,19

Page 5

message 18:17 43:4,6,10 44:3.5 notified 38:5,7,17 oral 85 25:16 66:5 68:5
Metro 3:6,7 18:4 68:3 53:19 67:8 order 25:5 27:15,16 | page 70:3,5

28:12 317 needed 42:22 43:15 | NPO 25:17 38:10 40:6,16 pages 19:19
MetroHealth 1.9 63:8 number 45:8 46:2.5 41:19 42:1,5,19 pain 14:16 33:13

3:44:25 needles 42:10 46:8 64:15 68:6 43:13 44:7 45:6 37:3,7,11
Michelie 28:5 negative 20:22 21:1 | nurse 3722 38:5 45:13 46:2,14,15 | Paisley 2:10
micre 21:2 21:2 574 51:752:9,14 63:2 46:16,19 47:1,7 pale 15:10
microbiology 21:1 | nervous 20:19 63:7 50:22.2425 parameters 51:19

67:13

Parsons 1:5 3.5 6:4
7:69:20 13:11,17
13:23 142

part 7:25 42:23
46:15 54:21
55:22

partial 52:12

partially 32:2

partieular 64:17
68:15

party 7:12 71:15

past 14:25

patient 3:6 23:19
3RR,2037:2
40:12.18 41 2

63:18,
64:17 65:2 5,8,14
05:20 66:16,23
67:10,24
patients 25:6,11
42:9 48:22
patient's 14,7,12
22:21 56:4,7
64:23,25 65:7,9
65:10,17
Pause 20:24 25:22
pay 33:19
pending 7:20 51:2
51:11 52:8 62:22
per 38:11 68:8
Percocet 14:17
performed 66:13
perhaps 56:6
period 12:17 27:14
33:4 37:16 55:2
59:24 60:17,21
64:1 66:15
pericdically 35:3
person 20:2 23:11
49:14,15,17,17
50:8,9
pertained 17:21
Petar 4:14

216.771.0717

R A T

PATTERSON SORBON QEPGRTENG ENC



MARK EISENBERG, M.D.
Everett v. MetroHealth Medical Center

MAY 17, 2002

27:18 49:10
52:16 53:5
physicians 52:17
58:5
physician's 56:20
place 51:25 57:3
64:1 7114
placed 23:25 24:5
258
placemen
26:9
Plaintiff 17,18 2:2
plaintiffs 3.2
plan 16:7 17:11
25:1933:12
piasma 59:6,12,12
66:5
platelet 35:17
plateleis 35:20
PLEAS 111
plesse 4:5,13
preurmonia 45:10
45:18
point 31:14 33:21
34:23 35:9 40:24
41:6 68:15
poked 42:9
position 5:19 21:4,6
58:13
positions 21:12,17
positive 29:17 41:3
possession 7:5
11:16
possibility 43:9
possible 48:8
potentiaj 41:2
49:20
potentially 63:5
Poulsbo 4.9
practice 44:24 47:2
57:3 58:15
preferable 62:22
present 3:12 18:16
23:11 25:25
pressure 61:24
65:11
presumably 10:21
12:2,4 23:11
45:11 58:4,24
presume 7:2 24:22
36:19 40:8 57:2
60:22 62:13
presuming 19:15
40:10

pretty 22:2

previous 17:2 19:22

rt 24:20

frhicaasnsaiasa s e s s s

39:19
probably 55:16
problems 66:10
procedure 3:25
31:21
process 62:5
produced 12:7
products 65:14,16
65:19
program 6:8,10
progress 26:14
30:10,11 32:10
36:2,7 52:20
prenouncing 28:4,6
protocol 51:5,6,8,9
52:16,11,12,15
52:19 6334
provide 25:5
provided 3:24 11:9
12:8
proximity 5:20
Prsiil3

TEVEY ROV T £y
i1 38:16,11 4

40:7,2551:14
55.5

Pubtlie 1:20 70:23
71:8,22

published 8:19.21
%12

puncture 20:10,13
20:16,17,22
22:2023:14

purpose 24:7

purposes 3:20 10:1

pursuant 1:21

put 59:3

putting 58:10

P-E-T-A-R 4:14

P-O-U-L-8-B-0
4:11

p.m 1:24 30:12,18
37:10 38:21,22
39:1540:3 41:19
44:12 45:6,7,15
47:1,7 51:17,23
52:7,20053:3
54:10,13 55:22
56:3,13,15 59:10
59:1260:3,5
62:20,21 63:8,12
64:3,7 66:22,23
67:24 68:4 69:2

Q
gualified 71:9
guestion 8:19 16:2

quicker 53:9

R

radiology 26:4,7
rate 15:6,6,23
51:24 65:11 66:4
rather 61:21
reach 18:21,24
read 16:11 19:1
30:17 34:19 494
53:20 68:23 70:2
reading 51:22
readings 44:17
real 66:25
realiy 42:17
reason 20:15,17
27:12 36:13
48:20 55:12
5622
reasonable 44:8,13
&34 64:2 67:9
reasons 25:12
vecall 10:15 13:1
14:4.9 19:25
22:25 2214
62:17
received 55:16
recent 41:7
recollection 9:20
13:1523:13,17
30:24 32:22 33:3
37:23 50:19
62:10 66:20
record 3:2 4.6 7.7
9:2210:3,23
11:18 14:11
16:12 18:23,25
19:3,10 36:18
36:1049:4
recorded 36:17
records 10:6 11:15
11:16,19 16:12
17:3,14 18:7
24:16 38:7
red 54:22 35:1 577
59:14,18,23 60:2
60:5,8,9,14,19
66:5 68:5
reduced 7i:11
reexamine 33:21
reference 27:23
2815 37:10,11
39:4.6,15
referenced 26:22
referring 23:5
37154513

regard 3:18 43:15
66:4,12
Registered 1:19
related 16:23
relates 10:3 35:15
47:23
relative 71:15
relying 10:3
remainder 28:15
remember 9:23
12:24 167,10
23:1928:2 2912
remove 57:5
removed 25:24
26:6 573
repeat 38:10 41:19
42:4 44:18 47:16
51:11,16,23
52:21 54:12
repeating 42:16
replaced 25:21
26:12
report 26:4
reporied 41:12
51:16 54:10,13
reporter 1:20 3:14
reporting 54:5
71:16
reports 26:7
represent 64:20
request 18:9
requested 68:10
70:5
reserve 5:23 22:17
50:7
residence 3:10 4:12
residency 6:2,5,8
7:17 29:21
resident 4:24 5:
29:7,25 30:3,
31:1832:6 58:
residents 6:18
residing 3:8
resolved 61:10,13
respectively 41:12
respiratory 15:6
16:4 65:12
response 44:6,11
rest 15:12,13
resfarted 62:20
63:1,3,6
result 62:12,14
64:13
vesuits 20:23 23:14
33:2534:1,6,14
36:2G 41:25

2
5,8
2

Page 6
phone 3:13 19:19 34:5,25 5535 48:11 50:10 reflect 18:23 31:9 43:18,23 44:1
20:2 58:23 61:21 68:8 53:25 59:1¢6 reflecting 37:11 44:15 45:2 47: 10
photocopy 32:3,4 previously 22:5 65:24 67:16 reflects 14:12 18:25 51:3,1152:7,25
physical 15:14 68:8 questions 8:16 10:1 52:21 53:4,19 547
physician 5:5 21:11 | prior 38:22 39:6,15 28:16 68:20 refute 39:18 62:21 64:6 65:5

returned 53:20

revealed 15:22

review 19:2

reviewed 31:14

reviewing 10:6

rhythm 15:24
17:17

right 7:6 23:23
30:17 37:18
39:23 40:11 47:6
51:20 52:22
59:10 64:7 68:1

risk 40:13

risks 48:19,21 557
55:9

rom 9:10

room 21:9

rotate 6:18

m":ating 30:8

rotation 6:20,22
12:21

rotations 6:17

round 32:14

rounds 27:1 32:24
33:24

routine 26:24

routinefy 26:8

Rule 71:17

Rules 3:25

5
safe 42:19 58:6
same 19:15 29:21
30:19 531:25 52:2
53:24 55:12
57:25,25 58:1
Sankar 28:17 29:4
Sarkar 28:18 295
29:6,7,9,20 45:7
55:18 61:9 66:18
Sarkar's 29:11
45:24
sat 8:11
satisfactorily 7:16
saturation 15:6
saw 19:7,10 27:13
saving 25:24 34:22
sayo-nara 32:23
says 17:16 18:17
19:23 24:24
25:17 26:5 38:21
45:9
scan 60:24 61:8
schedule 27:11

PA’TTERSON GGRBGN REPGRTENG

216.771.0717

scheduled 7:24
school 5:22. 24 l




MARK EISENBERG, M.D. MAY 17, 2002

Everett v. MetroHealth Medical Center
Page 7

22:16

screen 41:19,22
42:2,6,20,23,24
42:252543:13
44:18

sereening 43:3
58:23

seal 71:18

Seattie 22:15

second 6:5 7:23
19:17 21:4 56:19

second-year 29:25
30:2

Secretarial 59:1

section 26:4

see 19:8,13 23:21
2520 31:13,16
32:1,5,733:21
36:8 38:18,20
39:8,14,20 44:20
45:4,11 50:17,19
50:24 51:17,21
51:22

seeing 20:1

seen 38 1266

sentence 33:16

separate 46:16

September 3:4 7:3
7:4 10:8,14,18,18
10:24 12:10,11
13:3 14:13 16:16
20:9 22:19 23:25
24:1,5 26:15
27:14 30:14 33:2
33:6,23 45:14
£6:13 62:8

service 12:16,25
13:2

services 12:23

set 1:25 27:20
71:11,18

several 14:25 16:20
16:23 56:11

share 12:2

sheets 19:18

shift 27:5 62:7

shert 67:22

show 50:8

shewing 47:21
20:13

side 42:19

sign 32:24 46:17,20

signature 3123
32:2,5 45:25 46:1
693

signed 23:1G 30:21
45:7 46:14

significant 347,13
35:1,436:17 39:2
30:25 40:22
47:21 48:1 49:14
49:18 51:23 52:4

significantly 177
42:22 64:11,19

signs 15:3 39:3,21
50:8 63:13

silent 16:10

similar 9:4 40:11
46:10,11

since 5:17 21:15
34:9

sinus 15:24 17:17

sir 6:13 7:9,11,12
7 15 20 8:4 20 14

1:7,14,18 22:13

24 4 30 13,23
31:1 32:13,16
54:20

Skyiight 1:23 2

stight 14:19 17: 8
33:13 377

shghtﬁy 1510 17:6
1 l /

small 25:2

SMS 30:22

sodium 16:3

software 8:24

some §:22 9:1
11:24 14:15,16

14:17 16:3 20:1

24:18,23 25:3

31:14 33:13,21

37:2,6,10,21
40:18 44:1 474

somebody 65:23

someone 14:1 46:8
48:5 58:9,10
62:13

someplace 52;1

something 9:8
23:2127:24
46:20

sometime 28:20
33:4

somewhere 19:9
27:2,8 32:25 59:3

soon 25:19 48:7

sooner 53:2 63:19

sorry 28:22 33:11
41:21 47:13 54:7
56:16 64:7

sort 16:13

sound 10:24

sounds 383

source 48:3 62:3,5

speaker 3:13

specific 52:16 62:10

specified 71:14

Speculation 68:9

spefl 4:10

spoken 19:9,14 21

S871:4

stable 34:20,21
58:3 61:7 63:13
65:6,8,10

staff 2110

start 5:18 25:19
52:13

started 46:14 52:7
52:13 59:7 603
60:10

starting 6:24 56:23
60:1

stat 40:3,6,25 41,9
43:19 44 6,12,13
47.9 52:24 538
53:12,16 34:5,12

state 1:21 3.8 4:5
416 71:3,8, 3

staiement 1( 4
18:25 34:17

states 4118

status ld 19 20:1
62:12 65:12,18

statute 8

stay 1 .'1 11
67:12

stenotypy 71:11

stepdown 57:14,22
57:24 58:7,11,14
58:18

steps 43:15 49:2

still 13:12,18 24:10
24:13,20,22
25:18 52:8 65:5
6710

stomzach 25:10

stop 48:7 55:11,13
56:1,6

stopping 48:19

stored 11:23,24

strains 50:2.3

strike 67:14

student 30:22,25
31:18

student's 31:24
32:2

subcategory 33:12

subject 14:2

Subsecribed 70:20

subscribers 9:10

subscription 9.9

subseguent 12:22
27:17 55:18

substance 13:24

successful 8:3,8

Suite 2.5

i
5
4

8

<:> F—‘ U‘l

G5
2

summaries 11:10
11:10
summarize 11:14
supervising 38:5
supervisors 58:16
sare 12:15 17:1
29:15 35:3 44:16
47:10 57:15
suspected 61:2
swalow 25:11
swan 19:18
sworn 4:1 70:20
71:10
system: 20:19 50:2
systems 50:3
S5-A-N-K-A-R
28:18
S-A-R-K-A-R
28:18 29:6

T

tag 19:17
take 7:16 22:4 33:7
3'?:}'.“7 53:12,17
3119
ta:&m Big7:11,22
43:%5 67:4 7i:14

30:19 36:14 64:6
64:12 67:25
technicalities 3:18
telephone 1:13
14:24 18:15,17
tell 3:6 13:24 14:11
24:17 26:19,23
27:19,21 28:19
32:22 3421
44:23 45:5
temperature 17:6
Terminal 2:12
terms 16:14 34:21
39:4 41:1 43:2
4724 49:1.20
55:22 65:13 667
66:18 67:14
test 23:20 42:16
testified 11:7 53:24
63:12
testify 71:10
testimony 11:11
13:7 71:11,12
thank 11:521.3
20:13 50:11
their 42:1047:21
48:2 49:19
therapy 35:5
thing 51:2 52:2
things 17.9,12 56:1

think 21:21 29:15
30:18 36:9 6111
63:2,6,6,25 67:8
68:16

thinking 40:9,10

though 7:2 23:18
34:14 43:8 55:13
63:12 68:15

three 5:3 14:14
19:19 55:1 60:16
60:21

throat 25:18

thromboplastin
52:12

through 6:19520
10:18 11115
12:11 15:12,13
16:6 17:10 19:5
19:12,17 20:5
25:8, 9 27:9 30:8
50:4 70:3

throughout 19:4
32186712

tHme 3:5 4:17 5:20
&: "& 11,21 721,20

38: 6 39 4, 18 22
40:17,9 41:15
42:15,16,19 43:2
44:6 50:14,20
52:12,18 53:22
55:7,8,25 56:2,6
57:20 58:3,7,20
59:1,2,24 60:6
62:7,18 64:
06:15 67;
68:17 71!
fimed 26:21 333
45:14
teld 16:18 23:19
57:15,17 59:22
tolerates 65:20,23
topics 8:25
totally 39:23
Tower 1:23 2:5,12
transeribed 68:22
7112
transeript 70:2
transcription 71:12

O
1
9

2

4
4
14

e e

PATTERSON- GORDGN REPORTENG ENC

216.771.9717




MARK EISENBERG, M.D.
Everett v. MetroHealth Medical Center

MAY 17, 2002

Page 8

transcripts 11:6
fransesophageal
19: 23

fn-nr el -'.’T-"};}
LE lBlhllE—\& A A

58:17
fransfuse 57:7
58:25 60:13
62:15
transfused 56:9,11
59:19,23 60:20
63:19,22
transfusing 54:22
transfusion 40:15
42:21 43:4,6,7,10
43:11.14 44:3,5
37:12,21 58:3.21
56:6,9,13 63:9,11
63:25 66:21
68:14
transpired 37:12
treat 45:2 63:9,15
freatment 9:24
true 10:15 32:6
34:10,11 377
43%:75 44:17 47
53:17 54:10 63:
63:10 71:12
truth 71:10,10,10
fry 27:1
trying 19:12 56:1
tube 25:2,6 26:5,8
26:11 56:20,2
36:24 57:4,5
tubes 25:24 26:6
turnaround 44:8
44:13
Twenty-eight 68:25
two 1G:19 34:18
35:22 39:16 41:5
41:6 45:8 46:2
47:17 34:22 55:1
57:760:7,13,16
60:20 67:1 68:8
type 11:13 32:5
40:18 42:1,5,19
42:20,24 43:12
44:18 48:16 68:3
68:6
typed 58:20 67:24
68:7,12,13
typing 43:2

7
9

U

unabile 14:21 25:11

unavailable 14:23
18:13,14

under 1:18 17:17
19:16 26:4 30:12
33:11,i1,13 37:6

£1.%73 C.’) A TS
hesld e Ry L

52:18 56:19

71:16

undergraduate
22:11

anderlying 17:4

understand 3.7
31:17

understanding
16:15

underway 43:14

unit 6:16,19,20
10:12 12:21 13:2
13:13,19 16:21
17:10 18:14
26:2530:932:18
45:6,10,11 47:1,3
53:14 54:23
57:25 58:13 6004
60:5,16 67:11
68:17

units 54:22 57.7
60:7,13 68:5,7,8
68:11

Upiversity 5:23
27:13

unreachable 13:15
18:17

unreasonable 53:22

unremarkab
15 i4

untll ) 59.7,8
60:3

unusual 46:18
53:22

unwitling 14:21

updating 9:1

upper 15:5

used 50:25

usual 47:2 57:3
58:15

usually 25:7,9 272
278 53:12

P
RFEEC

\%

vaguely 38:3
values 21:2 64:24
various 10:4,13
25:12
vent 24:22
ventilating 24:9
ventilator 24:10
ventilators 25:6
verbal 19:22
verification 12:6
versug 42:17 4R.20
very 15:4 18:11
19:21 21:16
29:13 33:15
62 11 64:18

o b2

63:13

Vivian 1119 3:13
71:8,22

vomiting 14:15
i6:2

vs |8

waiting 62:1
waived 3 19 69

4 16 45; 2(}
47:10 54:25
59:18 63:15

Washington 4:9,16
4:16 5:14 21:15
21:2122:4,6,8,10
22:12,15

wasn't 30:75 59:8

waste 42:14,19

watch 24:20,22
35:261:14,17

way 19:15 39:18

weaning 74:9 22

week 68:24

weekend 10:21

welgh 48:18

weird 29:13

weli 11:3 15:8,21
16:12 29:7 32:11
41:1951:12 61:4
65:2

went 38:1 44.:25

were 4:18,22,22 5:1
6:2,3,7,10,11,14
7:1 8:310:7,13
10:17,19,20,25
13:12,18,21,25
15:4 16:23 17:9,9
18:15,16,21,24
20:12 21:1,2 23:3
23:525.2527:2
28:24 30:4 32:24
33:24 34:6,15
35:20,21 22 23
37:11 38:7, }7 24
41:11,15 43:3,13
43:19,23 44:17
45:22 47:10
50:1421 51:14

5:25

o
LA

Western 5:23 22:17

Weston 2:10

WHEREOF 71:18

while 12:23 13:12
13:18 52:7 62:21

whele 71:10

witness 1:17 3:23
26:371:18

words 25:16

work 8:22 9113
15:21

working 13:12,18
37:24

works 8:22 9:16
28:9

worse 33:22 579

write 26:25 33:16
36:7 46:16 47:2
57:13,16,17

writes 31:18

writing 33:8

written 8:2, 17
11:10, 2
19:8 2

14:6

- ?‘\.
b L0 B3 L
O\C)J-‘-{\J
a3

MN
3

(PO NS
I

(NSRS,

SRURIE O 3
T ORI
N Y

3601
wrote

YA BT > R |
=AY -

[ VS
MY

b
™
[
)
[

36:1
5601

mw.t:u-a_u Ch o~ &
e

e &
Do b2

b

x-ray 25:23 26:3)7
45:9,17,20 46:15
46:17,24

x-rays 26:8

Y

vear 5:17.25 6:2,5
7:24 8:5 12:23
years 5:3
vesterday 24:25
yvounger 48:24
49:12,15,17

H

173:3
1:00 43:8 44:12,16
45:3,6,7,14 47:1
47:14 50:15
54:10 62:21
66:22
1:6547:7,18
1:3530:11,15,17,18
10tk 10:24 111
10.2 34:6
10.634:12
114:17,18 21:21,23
22:3

PATTERSDN GORDON REP@RT%NG ENC
216.771.0717

11th 10:24 1122

11:00 39:20

110 15:23

12 23:2538:9,24
39:7,13,1941:9

12ih 24:1,6,15,i9
25115

12:00 38:21,22
30:15 40:3,16
41:18 44:7,21
54.8

12:1541:10,16
43:18 44:8 45:3
47:11 54:6,9

12:59 44:12,15
30:12,158,21
52:24 25 54:10
54:13 :

13th 24:14,24 25:15 ||
25:1726:1527:6 ||
27:13.26 30:6
31:11 32:11

1300 41:18,24

1346 57:13

1410015330 45:14

Tdth 10:18 12:1

19:628: 14,161
3111320 332 :
33:24 34:1535:6 1L
36:2,6,7,11 56:13 ||
62:8

1450 27:17 i

15th 45:21 %f

1500 54:19 58:24 ||
68:9

1530 36:23 37:9,13

1540 56:12

1650 64:6

17 1:14

1995 15:23 17:2,17
17:19,21 18:4

1998 6:1 |

19993:510:15 13,3
14:13

20.6 64:8 65:3
2001 1:14
2002 70:21 71:19
20047124
216-241-2106 2.7
216-241-66022:14 ||
22nd 71:19 i
E?Z

22.1 50:14 531
23.941:12




MARK EISENBERG, M.D.
Everett v. MetroHealth Medical Center

MAY 17, 2002

Page 9

2500 2:12
28 71:17
29.2 34:4,13,24

3

3:00 55:22 56:19
59:4,9,20 63:12

3:30 36:24 37:10
52:20

3:40 56:13

30.3 34:12,24

30.9 34:6,25

4

4:0027:14 32:19
33:25 43:23 64:3
65:4

4:30 27:8,14 32:21
32:25 66:1 69:2

4:30-ish 32:19

4:50 64:7 65:5

40 51915

432317 1:8

44113 2:6,13

4553:12 546

K]

5:00 66:1

5:30032:25 59:7,12
60:10 61:9 63:19
63:23 67:24 68:4
68:14

%:30-ish 27:8 32:21

6
3

7.4 50:13 53:1
7.741:12
7:0027:2 33:4
35:14
73-year-old 16:1

8

871:24

8th 10:18 12:11
16:16 20:9 22:19

8:0033:.4 35:14
60:3.4

83%4:14

R Bam—

5-1325:23 2716

9-13-1999 26:4

PATTERSO

e mmmmw,muuwuwquw R e

N GORDON REPORTING, iNC

216.771.0717




